A-PDF Image To PDF Demo. Purchase from www.A-PDF.com to remove the watermark
WP(C ) 7777/2009
Delhi Abhibhavak Mahasangh & Ors.
Vs,
Govt. of NCT of Delhi & Ors.
Report of Delhi High Court Committee for Review of School Fee for June 2017

Index
8.N. Particulars Page No.
(8) |Cause List of the cases taken up in June 2017 on 01.06.2017, 02.06.2017, 01 to 02
05.06.2017, 07.06.2017, 08.06.2017, 09.06.2017, 12.06.2017 and
13.06.2017
(b) [Miscelleneous/ Interim orders passed in June 2017 03 to 38

(¢) |Final recommendations/ Review orders passed in the following cases:-

S.N. Date Name of the School

1 102.06.2017 |Recommendation in respect of The Indian School, Josip 39 to 55
Broz Tito Marg (B-108) recommending refund of unjustified
fee alongwith 9% interest

2 102.06.2017 |Recommendation in respect of Mamta Modern Sr. Sec. 56 to 68

School, Vikas Puri (B-560) recommending refund of
unjustified fee alongwith 9% interest

3 |08.06.2017 |Recommendation in respect of St. Paul's Diocesan School, | 69 to 76
Jangpura (B-581) recommending no intervention

4 113.06.2017 |Recommendation in respect of The Frank Anthony Public 77 to 98
School, Lajpat Nagar -1V (B-658) recommending refund of
unjustified fee alongwith 9% interest

S |13.06.2017 |Recommendation in respect of Aaadharshila Vidya Peeth, | 99 to 122
Pitampura (B-300) recommending refund of unjustified fee

S o &

6 |13.06.2017 |Review application of Inder Public School, Village 123 to 129
Mandawali, Fazalpur (C-53) disposed off as not
maintainable

7 |13.06.2017 |Review application of Happy Public School, Vishwas Nagar | 130 to 137
(C-377) disposed off as not maintainable

8 113.06.2017 |Review application of Oxford Public School, Nehiru Nagar (B4 138 to 145
212) disposed off as not maintainable

Place: Delhi

Date: QR' = 207 Secretary

Delhi High Court Committee for Review of S 1 Fee

Deihi High Court Committes of School! Fze
(Formety Know i JessSice hed Dev Siegh Committee Foe e of Sttes Foe
C-Block, Vikas Bhawan-2, Upper Belz Road, Civi Lines. Dl 113054



000001

Delhi High Court Committee for Review of School Fee
[Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for Review of Schoal Fee)

CAUSE LIST FOR JUNE 2017

Cause List for Thursday, 1st June 2017

Cat. No.

School Name & Address

B-639

Nutan Vidya Mandir, Dilshad Garden

b [ |

B-640

The Srijan School, North Mode! Town

|_B-653

Apeejay School, Sheilch Sarai-]

Review

B | e

B-618

Mount Carmel School, Anand Niketan

B-388

Mount Carmel School, Dwarka

%]

B-71

N.C. Jindal Public School, Punjabi Bagh

Cause List for Friday, 2nd June 2017

Cat. No.

School Name & Address

B-669

Blue Bells International School, East of Kailash

B-108

The Indian School, Josup Broz Tito

B-660

a1 10 ST e -

B-402

Marg
Tagore International School, East of Kailash
Gitarattan Jindal Public School, Sector-7, Rohini

Cause List for Monday, 5th June 2017

Cat. No.

School Name & Address

B-677

B-574

Ganga International School, Hiran Kudna
Menav Bharti India International School, Panchsheel Park

BN LAS ST oY -]

B-488

Queen Mary's Schoal, Sect.25, Rohini

B-596

Vikas Bharti Public School, Sector-24, Rohini

Cause List for Wednesday, 7th June 2017

Cat. No.

School Name & Address

B-622

Hillwoods Academy, Preet Vihar

B-638

Sneh International School, New Rajdhani Enclave

e ) ) -]

B-60

The Heritage School, Sector-23, Rohini

B-424

Pragati Public School, Sect.13, Dwarka

Cause List for Thursday, 8th June 2017

Cat. No.

School Name & Address

B-684

Lovely Public Sr. Sec. Schoal, FPriya Darshini Vihar

L el B

B-581

St. Paul's Diocesan School, Jangpura

B-653

Apeejay School, Sheikh Sarai-1

Secr




000002

Cause List for Friday, 9th June 2017

Cat. No.

Bchool Name & Address

B-341

Starex International School, Vasundhara Enclave

B-539

Rosary Sr. Sec. School, Kingsway Camp

B-456

B-444

Little Angels Sr. Sec. Public School, Paschim Vihar
C.L. Bhalla Dayanand Mode] School, Karol

Cause List for Monday, 12th June 2017

Cat. No,

School Name & Address

B-492

G.D. Goenka Public School, Sector-22, Rohini

B-435

Ramjas School, Pusa Road

B-180

St. Paul's Schoal, Safdarjung Development Area

B-347

Ever Green Public School, Vasundhara Enclave

Cause List for Tuesday, 13th June 2017

Cat. No.

School Name & Address

B-187

Balvantray Mehta Vidya Bhawan, GK-I1

B-566

Bal Bharti Public School, Sector-12, Dwarka

B-623

B-640

Cal. BH.'IHB.EE"E Kiran Merorial School, Chhat_ﬂﬂ
The Srijan School, North Model Town

Review

C-53

Inder Public School, Mandawal

c-a77

Happy Public School, Vishwas N

. B-212

Oxford Publi School, Nehru Nagar




.. 000003
| B-639
Nytan Vidve Mandir, Dilshad Garden, Delhi -

Present: Sh. P.K. Singhal, Accountant, Sh. Raj Kumar, Accountant &
Sh. Jetendra Singh, Advocate of the school.

Vide letter dated 6% June 2012 the school had written to the Dy.
Director of Education Yamuna Vihar, Delhi, that it had neither
collected any duaanffeemeamnurpnjdunynrrmsmmuntnﬁ.
Huwm:rwhunﬂwaehonlmrequhedtupmdumimfumd&a]w
records and books of accounts, it admitted that it had recovered a sum
of Rs.16,59,443 in the year 2000-10 on account of arrear fee. It also

thepnmnmw:mrequcat:dtumllectmcammtnfmrfctpaid by
them. [t further submitted that a sum of Rs. 1,67,100 had been
refunded to the parents in the year 2010-11 and Rs.3,800 in 2011-12.
The balance amount of Rs.14,88,543 is - still retained by the school.

During the course of hearing , it is submitted by the authorized
representatives appearing for the school that the students who had
paid the arrears hndpanedwt&nmtheachnolamdhenm no body
claimed the arrear fee back from the school. It is not understandable

parents to claim refund from the school, The school would have in its
r:corduﬂ::addmaa-nflheﬂtudmtuwhnhndpajdth:mmmand
ought to have amtthemﬁmdchﬂqucnbgr post.

L
Today during the course of hearing, the authorized representatives
have filed ampynfmtﬁnctnfminutesofthemﬁqguf governing body
of the school held on 11.5.2017 resolving that the amount of

course of action is not permissible as. the fee was specifically collected
forpnmmufanﬂraufualmytnthcm.inpmuanm of the order
dated 11.2.2.009 issued by the Directorate of Education. Payment of
gratuity to the retiring staff is the liability of the school and is not
recoverable from the students,

With regard to the balance held by the school with the Parishad
Cooperative bank, the school has produced its balance sheet as on
31.3.1994 to show that it had small FDR of Rs.1000 with that bank and
the under the rules of the Cooperative banks it has to maintain the
small fraction of the deposit as compulsory deposit which are nominally
still appearing in the balance sheet. Calculation sheet to be prepared.
Matter to come up for further hearing on 11% July 2017

Q/{«. \ TR |
Dr. R.K. SBHARMA J.8. CHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR [Rﬁtd-l
MEMBER EMBER MPERBDH




ELRRANL . 000004

_ B-640
The Srijan Scho Model Town, De

Present:  Sh. Devashish Tewary, Admn. Officer & Ms. Shweta Bansal,
Accountant of the school.

The school has not shown any cause as to why the funds which
prima facie appeared to have been diverted by the school as recorded
in the order sheet dated 4.5.2017. The authorized representatives
requested for a short date to enable them to file an appropriate reply.
As requested. the matter will be relisted for hearing on_ 13% June
2017, the school may file its rebuttal before the next date of hearing,

P
Dr. R.K. SEHARMA J.B, JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMEER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

x

TRUE




01.06.2017 . 000005
B-653

A ikh 1 De

Present : Sh. 8.K. Murgai, Financial Advisor, Sh. Bharat Bhushan,
General Manager, Sh. AP, Sharma, Principal, Sh..Rajiv Jain, Sr.
Accountant & Sh.Sunil Bhatt, Sr. Accountant of the school.

The school has filed detail of depreciation charged on eligible fixed
assets from 1.4.1999 to 31.3.2011. However, the committee observes
that neither the detail of eligible fixed assets nor their cost has been
given in the details filed. The school seeks short date for filing the

same. Accordingly the matter will now come up for hearing on 8t
June 2017

N

JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
CHAIRPERSON




06.2017 000006
B-669

Sh. 8.8. Kalra, CA and authorized representative of the school has
appeared today end requested that hearing fixed for tomorrow in this
case may be cancelled and a fresh date be given in the month of July
as he would be travelling in the summer vacation. As requested the
hearing fixed for 2.6.2017 is cancelled and matter is adjourned for 17
July 2017 at 11.00 AM.

R S

Dr. n.x.m J.8.KOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

e

Smfﬁary




Present: Sh. Rajiv Agarwal, Accounts Incharge, Ms. Nidhi Rewari,
Accounts Assistant & Ms. Rupa Banerjee, Accounts Assistant of the
school,

The school furnished a revised statement of fee and salary on 1®
June 2017. However, the Committee observes that even this statement
does not reflect the correct picture. The total fee as shown in this
statement does not match with the individual components of arrear fee
regular tuition fee, development fee and fee under other heads. The
information furnished with regard to arrear salary and regular salary
also is at variance with the books of accounts produced before us. After
detailed scrutiny, the Committee has arrived at the following figures as
reflected in the books of accounts of the school :

Fee 2008-09 2009-10 . | 2010-11 Total
Arrear Fee for the | 37,55,710 | 19,40,299 15,091 . 57,11,100
et from

01/01/2006 to

31/p8/2008

Arrear of tuition |0 44,03,900 15,300 44,19,200

fee for the period
from 01/09/2008
to 31/03/2009

Regular 7 5,30,000 11,82,750
development fee : :
Regular/Normal | 3,71,43,371 | 4,49,87,513 | 5,23,79,095
Tuition fee
received for the
Year L

ipt

Fee under other|37,37,100 |40,96,455 |45,45,450

Total Fees as per | 4,46,36,181 | 5,59,58,167 | 5,81,37,686

Salary 2008-09 2008-10 2010-11 Total

Arrear shlary for | 91,73,768 |28,86,201 |0 1,20,59,969
01/01/2006 to
31/08/2008
Arrear salary
for 01/09/2008
to 28/02/2009

Regular/Normal | 2,10,08,970 | 3,48,72,229 | 3,81,64,938
Salary paid for
the year

Total Salary as|2,82,02,728|3,77,58,430 | 3,81,64,938
per Income & ;

Expenditure
Account

TRUE PY



02.06.2017 , 0
On examination of the salary record of the school, the Committee
observes that the school has been paying salaries to two Trusties of the
Parent Trust namely Sh. Deepak Sen and Sh. Nalin Chester. The
'| authorized representatives submits that Sh. Deepak Sen is the Director
of school while Nalin Chester, is the Sr. Administrative Officer of the
school. They further submit that there is a regular Principal of the
school and the Director’y functions over and above the Principal.

The Committes has examined the stafl statement filed by the
school under Rule 180 for the years 2006-07 to 2010-11 and observes
that none of these two gentlemen are reported to the Directorate of

Education as wvﬂrms in the school. Ihs_mhmlmmﬂ_w_fus

On perusal of the audited balance sheet of the school for the year
ended 31% March 2008, the Committee observes that a sum of Rs.
1315909%1: mﬂectmiun the asset uld.a aa securities and dcpomt.

With regard to development fee, the school in its reply to the
questionnaire issued by the Committee which was furnished on 13%®
Dec. 2013 stated that development fee was treated as a capital receipt.

account was maintained nor the depreciation reserve fund account was
maintained. However, the Committee finds that even the treatment of
development fee in the accounts was also as a revenue receipt and not a
capital receipt.  During the course of hearing, the authorized
reprcaentnﬂvu of the school have conceded this position. The school
development fee in 2009-10 when it recovered a sum of
Rs. 5,30000." In 2010-11, the amount recovered on this account was

prepared. Matter will be relisted on 7% July 2017.

Dr. R.LK. SHARMA J.8 CHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER . EMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE CHpy

Sec

However, it was conceded that neither any earmarked development fund

Rs, 11,82,750. After receipt of this information, calculation sheet to be

444308



Present : Sh.R.N. Jindal, Chairman, Sh. Ashok Sharma, From CA
Office, Ms. Niti Tandon, Accountant, Ms. Shivangi Gupta, Acett.
Assistant of the school.

The hearing in the matter was closed on 28/04/2017 as the

school had repeatedly failed to furnish the required information and -

documents or any credible justification for more than 100% increase in
salary in the year 2009-10 as compared to 2008-09, However, the
mhuulwmgiv:nlﬂdnysﬁmetﬂmmiuhthcmm:tnndmmplem
information. The school vide its letter dated 08/05/2017 sought 3 days
extension upto 11/05/2017 to furnish the required information.
Thereafter , the school furnished certain details under cover of two
scparate letters dated 11/05/2017 in respect of senior wing and junior
wing. Subsequently vide letter dated 15/05/2017, the school filed an
application for allowing-rehearing in the matter. The application was
allowed by the Committee and the matter was fixed for rehearing.
During the course of hearing, the committee has examined the
revised information furnished by the school with regard to fee and
Bﬂ]nrj’:hh;hﬂ.ﬂkUpofamrfumdmzularhe. The authorized
representatives appearing for the school have been heard by the
Committee. The Committee has examined the books of accounts
.pmdmedhytheathnolandhmveﬁﬂadth:pnymmtufmwm
with reference to the bank statements produced by the school, It has
been explained by the accountant of the school that the school did not
mubemthgamrfuoramrmmythmughitslnmm:&
p ccount. The arrear fee collected by the school was deemed

to be of the school for payment of arrear salary and as such .

was carried forward in the current liability of the balance sheet. The
liability was successively reduced when the payment of arrear salary
was made by the school.

The Committee notes that the school recovered a total of Rs.
16,58,300 as arrear fee for the period 01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008 in

the Senior wing and Rs. 17,68,048 for the period 01/09/2008 to -

31/03/2009. Thus a total of Rs. 34,26,348 was recovered by it as

arrear fee in the senior wing of the schoal. However, the school paid a
total sum of Rs.49,70,399,

With regard to the regular fee, the Committee notices that the
senior wing of school recovered a sum of Rs. 1,31,45,905 as tuition fee
in 2008-09 which rose to Rs. 1,57,32,872 in 2009-10, the increase
being Rs, 25,86,877 in 2009-10. This appears to be in line with the fes
hike effected by the school in pursuance of order dated 11/02/2009
issued by the Director of Education. The Committee also notices that
the school was charging the fee under various heads on a regular basis.
While the fee increased under other heads eppears to be in order the
fee collected under the head of activity fees rose from Rs, 18,43,742 to
Rs. 32,63,335 in 2009-10, Perusal of the fee schedules of the school for

TRUE CQpy

- Beaen ry



02.06.2017

the years 2008-09 and 2009-10 submitted by the school in a
comparative on under cover of its letter dated 31 /05/2012 shows that
the school was charging activity fee at varying rates between 175 per
month for class I to Rs. 525 per month for class XII in 2008-09. The
corresponding fee charged in the year 2009-10 ranged between Rs. 190
per month for class I and Rs. 605 for class XII. It is apparent that the
school hiked the actual fee by approx 10% in 2009-10. However, the
nchmlhanbe:nmhkmnplninu to how the total collection under
activity fee rose from Rs. 18,43,742 in 2008-09 to Rs. 32,63,335 in
2009-10 which shows a hike of around 60%. This indicates that the
mhmlmighthawhemrmv:ﬁngmmeuthnrchnrgufmmﬂm
students and camouflaging it under the head activity fees,

With regard to the junior wing, the Chairman of the school
submits that the junior wing was started w.e.f, 01/04/2008. Though
the school has shown the recovery of arrear fee for the period
01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008 besides for the period 01/09/2008 to
31/03/2009 and similarly has shown arrears of salary having been
paid for that period, the representatives appearing for the school submit
matthcpeﬂudfmwhhhthefwmmuivedandu]arympaidwaa
01/04/2008 to 31/03/2009 only. Similarly the arrear salary was also
paidfurthatp:ﬁodonl:,rmefalluwingﬁgurcucmargedﬁ-umﬂm
finaneials of the school: . '

Total arrear fee recovered Rs. 3,91,820
 Arrear salary paid upto 2010-11 Rs. 4,07,815
Arrear salary paid during 2011-12 and 2{1_12-13 Rs. 6,10,816
R&$uhr fee for the year 2008-09 Rs. 25,31,990
Regular fee for the year 2009-10 Rs.22,24,060

ﬁw@u of senior wing, the Committee finds that there has
bm;:unlbmfmnlinminthefeamﬂamdundertbchmdunther'
fees it rose from Rs. 7,710 in 2008-09 to 57,495 in 2009-10.

Withrem‘dmthnabnbrmalaala:yhikeinﬂﬂﬂg-lﬂmunior

vdng.theachmlhuﬂltdmmenwbmiaaiomwhichmmkmun
record, :

The representatives of the school submits that the school did not
charge any development fee from 2006-07 to 2010-11.

!
Arguments Heard. Recommendations reserved.

Ey [:_..-—- et H—ﬂ"j

CHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
CHAIRPERSON

TRUE Gopy

., Seletar,

000010
R L2



circumstances the hearing in the matter is closed,
Recommendationg reserved,




G

- 08.06.2017

Present: Ms, Shruti Pandey, Estate Manager, Sh. H.P. Mishra, Sr.

Accountant & Sh. Vijay

The authorized
an application fo

Maurya Accountant of the school,

representative appeared for the school has filed
r adjournment on account of fts chartered

accountant  preoccupied with his law exams, As requested matter

will be taken up for he

(R

Dr. R.K. BHARMA
MEMBER

aring on 7% July

T"

J.B.KO

po

JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
CHAIRPERSON

L]

TRUEC Y

.%w




g i 000013

Present : Sh. Vikas Goyal, C.A., Ms. Rooma Jain C.A. & Sh. Harsh
Kumar Office Assistance of the school,

and salary and dxdnntm.lg:i;h the audited financials,

() Copy of the judgment of Hon’ble Delhi High Court in the
case of their employee who have filed writ petition,

(iiij ~ Details nfgrnauimnuntuweﬂuamquntuwiﬂxhddu

(iv) Minutes of the meeting of the management committee which
authudmdtheachnoltnmminnpmufnrmmpaynhlebmk
by employees as security, o 8

v} Cnmpleteuatofmarfummuredbyttmuhm]ﬁ-omthu
students giving their class and date of recovery,

Today the authorized mpremmﬁmnfthnnchm]haaﬁlndonlya
ntlmmmtnfdctnﬂufaalhxymmwhichwm actually paid by the
school, Besides, the schoolhnnﬂmﬁledmyyufthejudgmentu{the
Hon'ble High Court and a copy of the Minutes of the Meeting of schoo)
Management Committee held on 16/11/2010. The school has also filed
& copy of its bank statement/pass book showing the payment of arrear
salary and refund of security withheld to certain teachers after
31/03/2011,

Perusal of the judgment of the Hon'ble Delhi High Court in WP(C)
8474/2011 filed by one employee Ms. Sunita Prem John an aya
employed by the school shows that the school had treated her as a

school did not pay any arrears that were due to her, consequent to the
_ | implementation of the recommendations of V] Pay Commission. The
2, | writ petition was allowed by the Hon'hle Delhi High Court and a cost of
1 Rs. 40,000 was imposed on the school. Consequent to the judgment &f
the Hon'ble Delhi High Court, the school paid a sum of Rs. 6,03,208 to

TRUE Coﬁ

Secratary .




000014
95.06.2017

her on 31/03/201s, However, ng calculationg
school as to whgy this amount comprised off. More particularly the
RITCArs on account of implemen

tation of V1 Pay Commission have not
. been Separately mentioned whie i
amount paid ¢y her. The authorizegd

school submit that they be EiVen some time and will file the necessary 5
The m:humupcmudmumumsnfth:h{mﬁngcf
the schag] i i

: ety i.e. Mitta) Educational Society, issyeq a
Notification dateq 20/12/2010 which amended the staff policy and
provided ﬁurdeppgszuraumnj;?ﬁiﬁm@mgmmmaqhyme
stafl and gyuch security would be refunded at the time of their :
redg‘mﬁun;uﬁmng. - =




as0szoir | 000015

_ Request has been made by the school to adjourn the date of

hearing on account of . non availab; of accounts staff dye to
Summer vacations , As requested matter is adjournment for 7th July
2017, :




tela, Sr:h.qol representative, Sh. Ashutosh, Sr. Accountant, Ms,
Bhatia, Office Assistant of the schoal.

The school has filed a revised fee and salary statement,
mnmhdnﬁngthnﬁmanfﬁu;umqruweﬂass:ninrmgnfﬂm
achunl In its written submission, the’ school has stated that both the
mrmdjmmwhgnm]mtnaymhdmbmaﬂondmebythc
[Chartered Accountant but the school mmagmmmthannuthmngmy
npaﬁﬁcﬁmrmﬁunubuththaachmhmundnrthgambuﬂding

The Committee has examined this contention of the school and
finds the same to be precostrous. The school files only the balance
sheet of its senior wing with the Department of Education as part of its
returns filed under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Act, 1973. The
same were transferred by the Directorate of Education to this
Committee. Even when specific directions were issued by the
Committee through the Dy. Directors of respective district for
submission of documents to the Committee including the audited
financials. The school merely furnished copies of the covering letters of
the returns filed by the school under Rule 180 for different years. The
covering letter did not mention the details of documents which were
filed by the school. It was only during course of hearing the Committee
noticed that the account of the junior school in the balance sheet of the
senior school and it was revealed that the school was preparing a
separate balance sheet of the junior school. The Committee finds that
this was being done with definite purpose for hiding the true state of
: school. This would be apparent from the fact that in the
Jjunior , the school had a strength of 240 students out of which
only 213 were fee paying students, The school charged annual charges
(reflected as activity chiarges) in the audited financials @ Rs. 300 per
month i.e. Rs. 3,600 for the whole year. By this, the activity charges
ought to have been around Rs. 7,66,800 in the junior wing. However,
the audited Income & Expenditure account of the junior wing shows a
receipt of Rs. 28,44 800 as acﬁvity charges, When asked to explain,
the authorized representatives appearing for the school admit that a
part of the activity charges received from the students of the senior wing
were accounted for in the books of junior wing, Similar is the position
in the previous years as well as the subsequent years.

E:mu Sh. Nikhil Goel, Chartered Accountant, Ms. Ranjana S.
Lb
ba

The Committee has perused the audited balance sheets of the
senior as well as junior wing of the school in order to examine the fund
that were available with the school prior to the decision to hike the fee
was taken. From the audited balance sheets the following is manifest.

TRUE Copy

Secr ry

Ltmamz 000016



000017
B&x

hﬂmmm:rmﬁrnﬂznummmumhnunmm

Partioulars M—s"—'&—!&r__.-m___ -

- Cash in Hand 11,427 31,154 42,581
Bank Balsncey 2,066,748 5,901,747 7,968,455
FDRs with banky 3,712,260 38,693,615 42,405 876
Loans lnd!dtltul 37,000 37,000
Inter unit baluncs H 000 100 00,000
Losn 1 Harvard Indig Saciety (the - i
tht#‘:llt; of the school) 4,274,503 4,374,580
Total Current Asgoty + Investmenty 11,068,138 44,561,817 55,618,645
Jllhl_nhh 6,864 224 18,520 669 25.414 8O3
TDS Puyubls 4,401 51,530 © 55,931
Salary payubis 162,499 696,188 858,687
Provident Pund payupis . 7180 66,620 73,800
Sitlon Mgy 54,250 360,998 415,248
Total Current Lishitiiiy, 7,132,554 19,696,005 18,559

J Mot Current Assats + Investmenty o
(Funds avatiable)

3,942,574 34,867,512 28,810,086

- The balance sheet of the schoo) as on 31/03/2008 shows Sundry
creditors amounting to Rs, 48,17,223, On examination of the books of

48,17,223 alongwith g sum of Rs. 78,483 shown as expenses
hnnbemaqiuatedbyhma&ningthcummthgfuﬂuﬁngfu

Bus Fees Rs. 20.00 lacs
Development Fees Rs. 10.00 Lacs
Examination Fees ' Ry 10.00 Lacs




iﬂ:ﬂ-
57

urt

of

- 000018
' R 22

Perusal of the books of accounts of the school for the years
200809, 2009-10 and 2010-11 shows that the school had transferred
funds to its parent society to the tune of Rs. 59,42,113 upto
31/03/2009 from the junior schoal. In the year 2010-11, a further

wing, the school had transferred sum of Rs. 64,000 in 2009-10 and a
further sum of Rs. 13,88,016 in 2010-11.

o g

produced

k. R (A Y

Dr. RK. SHARMA _ J.8.KOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
CHAIRPERSON

TRUE PY _ e

43



Present:  Sh. Vinay Luthra, Assistant of Sh, Manu Luthra, Chartered
Accountant of the school, '

An application has been filed on behalf of the school secking
adjournment. While in the application, it is stated that the accountant
of the school is not present but during the course of hearing, 8h. Vinay
Luthra, an assistant of Manu Luthra, Chartered Accountant submits
that 8h. Manu Luthra is out of station. On the last date of hearing a
cnpyofﬂdmlaﬁnnnheetmpamdhyﬂm Committee was handed gver
to the Ms. Navita Chopra, accountant of the school who had appeared
along with Sh. Manu Luthra. It was also mentioned in the order dated
18/05/2017 that the same school may file its rebuttal before the next
date of hearing, No rebuttal has been filed by the school till date and
the Committee does not find any reasonable cause for allowing




Present : Sh. Parveen Jain, CA, Sh. Ajay Gupta, CA, 8h. Vikas Gupta,
CA, Sh. Nawal Kishor, Office Assistant and Sh, Susheel Dubey,
Accountant of the school.

The school has furnished a calculation regarding recovery of
arrears of development fee from the students of different classes.
Pemualnfﬂmu.mzﬁhmthattheuchmlmtmﬂyhikadthemt:uf
development fee from 10% to 15%, but also recovered the differential

nntbamﬁmmmauditedrecdmnndpaymmtmtaspartnfitu
annual returns under Rule 180 of the Delhi School Education Rules,
1973. The school may file same for the year 2006-07 to 2010-11 within

neet on th DASIS O

L,,.LP*"




i 000021

~Fragat| Public School, Dwarka, Delhi

Present : Sh. Anil Jain, Sh. Rajiv Malik, Authorised Representatives and
Sh. Inder Pal Singh, Accountant of the scheol,

¥/ 3
Phe b ald—
Dr, R.K. !m; J.8. \R JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (e




Present: Mrs. 8.0, Malik, Chairperson, & Ms. Monica, Representative
of CA of the schogl.

G IR

J.8.1 JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
' CHAIRPERSON

TRUE C

Secretary




Arguments heard, A!.ptrtheﬂlculaﬁnnuprdpmﬁbyth: Committee
the Committee finds, that the fec hike effected by the school in
Pursuance of grder da;md 11.02.2.009  issued by the Director of




Present : 8h, sk Murgai, Finance Advisor, Sh. Bharat Bhushan,
General Manager, Sh. A.p. Sharma, Principal, Sh. Rajiv Jain, Sr.
Accountant & Sh. Sunil Bhatt Sr. Accountant of the schoal

The Principal of the school has filed a letter dated 08.06.2017
alongwith which the school has filed year-wise detail of addition of
ﬁxadumwhkhmcﬁﬁhlctnbeaﬂquindnutnfdmlnpmgmﬁmd

Rs.5,00,84,314. Thus, it is contended that although, the school was
required to have earmarked FDRs to the tune of Rs.6,85,52,375, its
earmarked FDRs feltuhnrtafthnrﬂquiremmtuithadm!yahm of
Rs.5,61,56,503,

31.03.2011 was Rs.]1,87,16,712. Thus, the school was required to keep
balance in earmarked FDRs amounting to Rs.4,72,84,318; Therefore,
the Committee is of the view that out of g sum of Rs.5,61,56,503 which
the school claims to be earmarked FDRs against unutilized development
fund and Depreciation Reserve Fund, only a sum of Rs.4,72,84,318 can
be considered as the carmarked FDRs against unutilized development
fund and depreciation resérve fund. The remaining amount of
Rs.88,72,185 has tp be considered as available with the School for other
Purposes including for the purpose of paying the increased salaries and
AITears on account of implementation of gt pay Commission Report.

Calculation Sheet to be prepared to examine the justifiability of
recovery of arrears ang hike in tuition fee pursuant to order dated
11.2.2009 issued by the Director of Education. Significant to note here

TRUE CQpy



000025

08.06.2017 B.65Y

is that the school was charging development fee @ 10% of tuition fee in
2008-09 but w.e.f. 01.09.2008, it hiked the rate of development fee @
15% of tuition fee. The school is required to furnish the exact amount
of arrears of development fee which were collected pursuant to the
aforesaid order dt 11.2.2009 as the school has given only the
consolidated figure of total recovery of lump-sum fee, arrear tuition fee
and arrear development fee for the period 01.09.2008 to 31.03.2009.
Instead of giving the consolidated figure, the school is required to give
the recovery of arrear fee under three distinct heads i.e. Lump-sum
arrear fee for the period 01.01.2006 to 31.08.2008, arrear tuition fee for
the period 01.09.2008 to 31.03.2009 and arrear development fee for the
period 01.09.2008 to 31.03.20009.

The required information ought to be furnished within one week.

The schoal may also rebut the calculation made by the Committee with

regard to the FDRs considered as ear-marked as detailed above. Matter

«to come-up for further hearing on 13.07,2017. A copy of the calculation

made by the Committee with regard to earmarked FDRs has been given
to the authorized representative appearing for school.

A3 \GR N |

Dr. RK. SHARMA J.8.KOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER CHAIRPERSON




Present: Sh. Dilip Jha, Clerk of the school.

An application has been received on behalf of the school seeking
adjournment for another date on the ground of non availability of the
Principal of the school. After the last date of hearing, the Committee on
the basis of.information furnished by the school and the documents
available on record, has prepared a preliminary calculation sheet which
shows that although the school was in deficit after implementation of
recommendations of \"‘I-'Pn;(_Gt_:\mmiau&nn, after taking into consideration
the reserves to be kept by the school out of its fund available, the school
was prima facie not complying with the pre conditions for charging
development fee. After setting of the deficit incurred by the school on
implementation of recommendations of VI Pay Commission, it appears
that the school was required to refund a sum of Rs. 22,61,280 out of
the development fee collected for the year 2010-11.

Ampynfthcmlculatlmshmthnabcmgiven to Sh. Dilip Jha,
Accountant of the school who s present on behalf of the school, The
school may file its rebuttal if any before the next date of hearing, Matter
to come up for further hearing on 14/07/2017.

Do B T

Dr. RK. SHARMA .8, JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRFERSON
1

TRUE C

Secrefary



Present: Sh. Joseph Prabhakar Rayan, Accountant of the school.

A copy of the calculation sheet has been given to Sh. Joseph
Prabhakar Rayan accountant of the school as the preliminary calecation
shows that the school may have to refund a sum of Rs. 8,70,252 out of
the development fee for the year 2010-11 as the school was not
complying with the pre conditions laid down for charging of
development fee. The school may file ity rebuttal before the next date of
hearing. Matter to come up for further hearing on 14/07/2017.

T N S

Dr. RK. SHARMA  J.8.KOPHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER CHAIRPERSON
-
X TRUE CQPY
* * u 1 Se Ty L



Present : Ms, Manisha, Principal, Sh. Dilip Kumar Accountant of the

funds for absorbing the impact of implementation of recommendation of
VI Pay Commission. As per the calculations, the school had available
With it & sum of Re. 2,33,01,307 in its kitty after providing for the
aforesaid reserves, while. total impact for implement of recommendation
of VI Pay ¢ mmission was just Rs. 65,53,808. Further prima facie the
school was not complying :




This  school functions under the
ment Committee wﬁ‘ichrg?gk.pumbcr of schaols in Delh. The
collection, ‘the accounting treatment. the manner of management of

acgis of DAy College

Looking inte all the similaritisg in the cases the school runs by
this Organization, the Committes had disposed off the cases of 18
anboulu by a common order dated 25/04/2018.

It is Submitted by Ms. Shalini Arora Teacher Incharge of the
pchool that this school is also part of the organization ie. DAV College
Managing Committee ang ig Tun on the similar Jines as the other
hools are run under the aegis of thig o




B4y
000039

09.06.2017

Matter wil] come up for fina] hearing on 14/07/2017 when the
school may also show cause, i

:ﬁ‘_-‘in;d. as to why it should be treated
differently from the other 18 s¢haols.

&
4




-

Present: 8h. Vipul Garg, Chairman,., Sh. Mahavir Goel, V.C, Sh. NK.
Mahajan, C.A & Sh. Deepak Arora, Accountant of the school.

gl T |

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.8.K4CHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.
MEMBER MBER CHAIRPERB{%‘;I' J

TRUE PY




13,96.2017 000032




ent, the schiool did not haye sufficient funds

Ia es and ‘arrear salary for implementation of

L the 6% pay commission and as such  the hike
%%’lﬂmi Was justified. The school has not

made any claim to allg}’hmwfu over and above the fee hike

: "

allowedt0 it by the Director of Edtication vide ordes dated 11.2.2.2009.

In 2680.10%iso the school did not include the development fee in the
statement of fee tha:mﬁledhy it for the years 2009-10 , In-this year
the schoal recovered Rs. 68,60,573 on account of development fee. This
was , in view of the Committee, illegal as the school cannot

any fee over and above the fee ic. in accordance with the statement
filed under Rule 173 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973 . Any fee
or increase in fee e, sought 1o be recovered by the school after the
start of the academic Years requires specific approval of the Director of
Education, which in this case has Spparently not even been sought,
A copy of the Statement showing the amount which a committee
prima facie finds ijg refundable is handed over the representative
appearing for the school for rebuttal, if any, Matter will come up for
final hearing on lI.thJLll}*E.ﬂl'?.

vop 4=

J.8.KOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER CHAIRPERSON




Present : Sh. Rahul Jain, C.A. of the school,

The Committee has prepared calculation sheet to examinee the
Jjustifiability of recovery of arrear fee and increase in regular tuition
fee w.ef 1.9.2008. The Committee observes that the school was
diverting the funds available with it towards creation of fixed assets
and repayment of loans taken for creating such assets and thus
always hand to mouth in the matter of funds actually available with it.
However even after considering this, the Committee finds that the
school was . not hﬂvmg adequate funds for payment of increase
salaries for implementation of the recommendations of the &% pay
commission, However, the Committee notes that the school recovered
the full amount of arrear fee as allowed by the Director of Education
vide order dated 11.2.?@09. The total recovery on this account
amounted to Rs.36,97,660, Buch recovery of arrear fee was made in

the years 2008-09 and.2009-10. However, the school did not pay any
arrear salary upto 2010-11. It payed Rs. 13,47,696 only in the year
2011-12 and Rs, 11,54,854 in the year 2012-13. However, these
payments did not represent the full liability of the school towards
arrear salary, The total liability of the school was Rs.64,55,431 but the
school stop after paying Rs.25,32,530 and that too in the year 2012-

10. The remaining amount of Rs, 11,64,130 out of the arrear fee was
quietly transferred by the school to its own revenues in the year 2013-
I4.. The authorized representative appearing for the school submits
that he will tqftupmailupunthemanugmcnt to pay at least this
amount of Rs.11,64,130 to the staff in partial fulfillment of the

management decides to pay the arrear salary to the staff, the
payment ought to be made latest by 10% July 2017 and evidence of
such payment by means of bank pay order or transfer to the
accounts of the teachers be ﬁled‘--hsfﬂm the next date of hearing.

So far as development fee is concerned the Committee observes that
the school was treating the same as a revenue receipt. The amount
collected in 2009-10 was Rs.32,13,852 and in 2010-11 it was
increased 34,90,502. Therefore, prima facie the school is required to
make the total refund of Rs,78,68,484. However, in case it pays the
arrear salary to the staff, the same shall be duly factored in by
making the final recommendations,

L1



Present: Gp. Capt. SC Bahri, Director/Manager, Ms. Geeta Mallick,
Admn. Officer, Ms, Alka Sharma, Accountant & Sh. Peeyush Tyagi
Officer supervisor of the school.

u?ﬂm]l:omm;m affirmed by the
> of Modern school Vs, Union of India.

g LAE -8 ..'.' gfi2cd representative

Q w:ummimim‘i‘f that the school was not fulfilling the

_..-__ 1 ...!.‘. [he BChoo 1 ITA [1]e its.

P i
Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.8, JUSTICE ANIL HUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER CHAIRPERSON
TRUE Cgpy

Secr,




: : et and finds that the

equiate funds of its own for absorbing the total

“the impl mentation of the recommendations of the

6™ pay commission }gﬁﬁc fes hike was necessary, Accordingly the

Committee finds no irregularity in respect of the tuition fee hiked by
&:arhmlinpurmmée'drurdgrdmd 11.2.2009.

development fee @ 12% of the tuition fee in the year 2008-09, as
reflected in the statement of fee filed by the school under section 173 of
Delhi School Education Act 1973, the school recavered arrears of

- d¥opfient fee for the period 01.9.2008 to 31.3.2009 as against
Rs.57,70,600 which was recovered as arrears of tuition fee for the
ing period-i.e. about 28% of the incremental tuition fee. The

its submissions on this aspect in writing within 15 days, which will be
considered on the next date of hearing. Matter to come up for final
hearing on 19m July 2017 at 11.00 A.M..

NG .

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.8.KOGHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE X




!h]

TRUE

Y

retary




i 000033

The Srilan School, North Model Towp, Delh)

Present : Sh. Devashish Tewary Administrative Officer of the school.

An application has been received on behalf of the school secking
ld,;m.n-nmm: due to non availability of its chartered accountant. As
requested the matter is adjourned tp 20® July 2017,




000039

BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF SCHOOL
: FEE, NEW DELHI
(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of school Fee)

In the matter of:

The Indian School, Josip Broz Tito Marg, New Delhi-110049 (B-108)

Present: Sh. Vinesh Bajaj, Chartered Accountant, Sh, K.S. Vaid, Manager, Sh.
Brijesh Kumar Singh, Asstt. Bursar of the school,

Recommendations of the Committee

In order to examine the Justifiability of fee hike effected by the schools in
Delhi, the Committee issued a questionnaire dated 27/02/2012 to all the
m:hu;:ﬁs (including this school) seeking information with regard to fee, salary,
arrears of fee and salary charged/paid by the school pursuant to the
implementation of recnrdx;m:ndatibnq of the VI Pay Commission. In reply, th;_:
achuol., vide its letter dated 06/03/2012 informed the Committee that the
school had submitted the required information to the Dy. Director of
Education(South), Defence Colony, New Delhi under cover of its letter dated
04/02/2012. We are at lost to understand as to how the information that was
asked for vide email dated 27/02/2012 could have been responded by the
school on 04/02/2012. As the school did not furnish. reply to the

questionnaire, a reminder dated 27/ 03/2012 was also sent to the school. The

school did not respond to the reminder.

The Indian School, Josip Broz Tito Marg, New Delhi-110049/8-108

e 2

Ge:,ratary

Poge 10f 17




000043

The Committee issued a notice dated 26/05/2015 seeking information
about the aggregate amounts of regular tuition fee, arrear fee recovered in
pursuance of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education,
regular salary and arrear salary paid on acceptance of the recommendations r.:t'
VI Pay Commission. The information was sought in a format it devised by t.hc
Committee to facilitate the calculations regarding justifiability of the fee hike
effected by the school in pursuance of the aforesaid order dated 11/02/2009.
Besides, the school was also required to furnish copies of bank statements in
mdencc of the payment of arrear salary, statement of the parent trust/society
running the school, as appearing in the books of the accounts of the school for
the period 01/04/2006 to 31/03/2011, details of the accrued liabilities of the
school for gratuity and leave encéshmmt t:ﬂ‘pj" of the circular issued bj the -
school to the pa.rmta regarding fee hakc The Committee again issued a

queuuonnmrc the reply to which was  required to be furnished along with the
other information asked for i in the natlcc

The information was duly submitted by the school under cover of its
letter dated 15/07 /2015, along with reply to the questionnaire issued by the

Commttec In its reply to the questionnaire, the school stated that:

(i) It had increased the salaries of the staff w.e.f. 01/09/2008. The
total monthly salary bill prior to the implementation of VI Pay

Commission was Rs. 11,89,659 while that after its implementation,

it rose to Rs. 18,36,395.
The Indian School, Josip Broz Tito Marg, New Delhi-110049/8-108

i 7

Secretz y

Page 2 of 17




(VIVEIIST 8]

(i}  The school paid arrear salary to the staff (however, the amount of
arrear salary paid was not mentioned).

(iij The school hiked the tuition fee as per the aforesaid order dated
11/02/2009 and also collected arrear fee. The total arrear fee
collected by the school as per the information furnished by it
amounted to Rs. 48,34,595. |

(ivy The school charged development fee in all the five years for :whiCh
the information was sought by th;= Committee. The dcvelop_ment
fec recovered by the school in 2009-10 amounted to Rs, 70,52,927
while that in 2010-11 it amounted to Rs. 72,49,938.

(v}  The development fee was treated as a capital receipt.

ivi] “The school maintained a depreciation reserve fuﬁd in respect of
assets acqui:ad_ out of development fee. However, no earmarked
account was mamta.lne.d by the school to park the unutilised

development fund and the depreciation reserve fund,

In urrlf:r to provide an ﬁppolrtunity to the school to justify the fee hakc
effected by it in pursuance of order dat;:d 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of
Education, a notice dated 30/12/2016 was issued te the school requiring it to
to appear before the Committee on 31/01/2017 and to produce its books of _
accounts and other relevant records for verification by the Committee.
However, since tﬁ of this Committee expired on 31/ 12/2016, the hearing
was rescheduled for 15/03/2017 after the term of the Committee was extended
by the Hon'ble Delhi High Court.

The Indian School, Josip Broz Tito Marg, New Delhi-110049/8-108

TRUE Y

' Poge 3of 17

Secretary



uuuiog)

On this date, the school put in its appearance through its Manager and
other authorized representatives. appeared and produced the required records
which were examined by the Committee. The authorized representatives of the
school were also partly heard by the Committee.

The Committee perused circular dated 13/02/2009 issued by the school
to the parents of the students regarding fee hike in pursuance of order dated
11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education. As per the c:rcular thel
school hiked tuition fee by Rs 400 per month w.e.f. 01/09/2008 and also
development fee @ Rs. 60 per month w.e.f. the same date . Besides, the school _
recovered arrear fee of Rs. 3,500 for the period 01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008, as

provided in the aforesaid order. The aforesaid increase was for all the classes.

The Committee alsn observed‘from the fee ‘schedule for the year 2008-09
that angna.lly dcvelupmcnt fee was being charged @ Rs. 213& per a.rmum as
against tuition fee of Rs. 21 ,360 per annum (1780x12). Thus devcmpmcnt fee
was being charged @ 10% w.e.l. 10/4/2008. However, the school recovered
arrears of development fee for the period 01/09/2008 to ;'51 /03/2009 @ 15% of

the increase in tuition fee i.e. @ Rs. 60 per month on an incremental tuition fee

~of Rs. 400 per month.

The Committee also perused the fee and salary statement for the year
2008-09 and 2009-10 and observes that the school has provided for arrears of
salary amounting to Rs, 59,80,453 for the period 01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008

and Rs. 57,63,084 for the period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009 in the year 2008-

The Indian School, Josip Broz Tito Marg, New Delhi-110049/8-108

TRUE c‘yii

Secretary, |

Page 4 of 17




000043

09 itself. The authorized representatives appearing for the school submitted
that in addition, a sum of Rs. 60,33,646 was provided in the year 2007-08
itself on estimated basis in view of the announcement of the acceptance of the
recommendations of VI Pay Commission in March 2008. This was done by way
of prudential accounting as the school was anticipated this liability. However,
in the fee and salary statement filed by the school, there was no reference to
the provision made by the school in. the year 2007-08. .Dn a subsequent
hearing, the school furnished details of the provisions made in respect of arrear
fee and arrear salary in its books for diﬂ'cren_t years vis a vis the payments
made. As per the details furnished the school made a total p:_'m'i‘siﬂn of Rs.
1,77,77,183 '. for payment of arrear salary. However, the total payments
actually made by the school in the different years amount to Rs. 1,50,?1,2§3;
The authorized representatives submitted that since the ﬁmvisiun in 2007-08
was made on estimated basis, an excess prgviaion came to be made and

accordingly an amount of Rs. 15,37,186 was reversed in 2013-14. Thus

=
0

ectively, the liability of the school the t

e was Rs,

1,62,39,987. In response to a query made by the Committee duﬁné the course
of hearing, the authorized representatives of the.school conceded that a sum of
Rs. 11,68,693 was still outstanding out of the total provision for arrear salary
made by the school. The school furnished the list of 18 employees to whom
this liability pertains. It was further sub:'nittcd that the respective staff

members had left the school and did not claim arrears,

The Indian School, Josip Broz Tito Marg, New Delhi-110049/8-108

TRUE Y




ulo044

It was submitted by the authorized representatives that all the payments
of arrear salary were made through direct bank transfers and they produced
the statements of bank accounts, which were verified by the Committee. It was

further submitted that the regular monthly salary was also paid by the schoal
through direct bank transfers.

The Committee observed that the school had been 'making payment of
salaries to its employees through direct bank transfers and therefore most of
these ex employees, if not all, would still be having their account with same
bank. Even otherwise, it should not be difficult for the school to locate those
employees. The authorized representatives of the school submitted that they
would try to locate the employees and make the payment to them. Accordingly
the school was .advised tﬁat if it made payment of the outstanding amount to
its ex cﬁp]cy:es, the same would be factored in while making the relevant
Icalmﬂatinﬁs. The school waal advised to make payment of the arrears due to ex
employees I;Icfdre the next date of hearing and produce evidence before the

Com:ﬁittce in the ah,ap;: of its bank statement showing the payment,

Afterwards, the school filed a letter dated 15% May 2017 alongwith which
. it enclosed copies of the Pay Orders issued to the ex-employees of the school
towards payment of arrears on account of implementation of 6th pay

Commission. The school has also enclosed copies of the speed post receipts

vide which the pay orders were sent to fhr, ex employees. Thus after these

The Indian School, Josip Broz Tito Marg, New Delhi-110049/8-108

TRUE cgpry

Page 6 of 17

Secratnrgr



000045

fee am i tn- bl 24,815,

The authorized representatives submitted that the school did not have
any accrued Habﬁity of gratuity as it had taken a group gratuity policy from LIC
of India and every year its contribution in respect of accrued liability of gratuity
are deposited with it. The school has also furnished an employee wise of its

accrued libility on account of Earned Leave as on 31/03/2010. The liability

of the school is Rs. 18,15.310 as per statement filed by the schoql..

Based on - the audited -ﬁnancials of the school and the infol;maﬁnn
furnished by it from time to time during the course of hearings, the Committee
prepared the followiﬁg calculation sheet to examine the Justifiability of .r.hc fee
hike effected by the school pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the

Director of Education:

The Indian School, Josip Broz Tito Marg, New Delhi-110049/8-108 Poge 7 of 17



000046

m_mmmm-un.um-ummm the effect of hike in fea as per ordey
11. and effect of Increass In on im muuumr_gmu_-m,
Amount Amount
| (®s. I S|
B
FDR School With Bank 2,627,760
FDR special reserve 19,160,982
FUR interest receivahle 376,137
Sundry debtors 6,550
Cash in Hand 54,235
PNB CA N'uﬂ_ﬁil 11,380,052
PNB 8B A/c (Caution Money] 970,644
| PNB - Pre schoal ' ' 894,682
Prepaid Expenses : 449,273 35,920,516
Security Deposit Students 1,031,734
Pre-reciepts 2008-09 22,509,529
Expenses Payahle [excluding provision for Gth CPC liability and leave
encashment) : 1,437 814
Sundry Creditars 1 871,649 25 850,726
Het Current Assets + Investments 10,069,790
Less | Reserves required to be maintained:
for future mmmmumu4mmmmﬂ 9.500,452
for accrued lshility towards Leave Encashment as on 31.03.2010 1,815,310
: ﬁrmﬁaﬂhbﬂqmw as on 31.03.2010 (LIC Policy) - 11,315,762
Funds svallable for fmplementation of 6th Pay Commission befors Fee hike (1,245,972)
Less | Additional Liabilities after implementation of Vith Puy Comminaion:
Anmdﬂlhrxnwﬁmﬂmﬁrl.lﬂﬁmﬂﬂ.ﬂﬂ 16,239,987 |
Incremental Salary for 2009-10 (as per calculation given below) 10,662,110 | 26,902 097
Excesa/ (Short) Fund Before Fee Hike (28,148,069)
Add Tﬁhlllwhqﬁrhﬂlmthmnr 6th Pay Commission -
Arrear of tuition fee for 1.1.06 to 31.8.08 ‘ 4,834,595
'| Arrear of tuition fee for 1.9.08 to 31.3,09 _ 4,505,200
Arrear of Development fee for the period 1.9.08 to 31.3.09 685,020
Ineremental tuition fee for 2009-10 (a3 per calculation given below) . 10,610,887 20,635,702
e Excess |/ (Short) Fund After Fee Hilkes [7,512,367)
Development fee refundable being pre-conditions for charging the same are
not fulfilled: Rs.
For the year 2009-10 7,052,927
For the year 2010-11 7,249,938
Total 14,302 865
Less: Shortage of funds (7,512,367
Net amount refundable

The Indian School, Josip Broz Tito Marg, New Delhi-110049/8-108

TRUE chpy

Secretary




ubodoq7

Working Notes;

2008-09 2009-10
Normal/ regular salary 17,839,245 28,501,355
Incremental salary in 3009-10 10,662,110

2008-09 2009-10
Normal/ Regular Tuition fee 34950332 45,561,219
Iscremental tuition fes in 200910 __ 10,610,887

As per the preliminary calculations, the Committee after taking into
account the funds available with the school as on 31 /03/2008 which were
Rs.1,00,69,790, and the arrear fee for the period 01/01/2006 to 31 /03/2009
and incremental fee recovered for the period 01/04/2009 to 31/03/2010
which aggregated Rs.é,os,as,Toz, had deterimined that the school did not
have sufficient funds to fully absorb the financial impact of the
recommendations of the 6% Pay Cnmm.iasion, which thr: Committee determined
at Rs.2,69,02,097 on accol_ant of 'the fact that the school needed to keep a sum
of Rs.1,13,15,762 in reserve fur.ﬁ.ltu.re contingencies and for meeting the
accrued liability for leave encashment as on 31/03/2010. In fact the
Committee determined that the school was in deficit to the tune of
Ri.75,12,367 after factoring in all the above figures. (This figure has been
modulated to Rs. 72,28,887 as discussed above). However, the school was,
prima facie not complying with the pre conditions laid down by the Duggal
Committee which were affirmed by thl:. Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of
Modern School vs. Union of India (2004) 5 SCC 583 and therefore, the
development fee collected by the school in 2009-10 and 2010-1 Il, in pursuance

of order dated 11/02/2009 was prima facie, refundable after adjusting the

The Indian School, Josip Broz Tito Marg, New Delhi-110049/8-108

Page 9 of 17
TRUE Y

Saecretary




uuuuag

deficit incurred by the school on implementation of the recommendations of VI

Pay Commission.

A copy of the Calculation sheet was given to the authorized representative of
the school for rebuttal during the course of hearing on 15/05/2017 aﬁd the
matter was directed to be listed today to consider the submissions of the
school. It was also directed that the competent authority for the school will file

an affidavit stating that none of the pay orders issued to the ex-employees, had

been received back.

Today during the course of hearing, Sh. K.S. Vaid, Manager of the school
.ha.a filed an affidavit stating that out of 18 Pay orders that was sent to the ex
cmplcyuea-. 12 Pay orders amounting to Rs. 8,98,152 were received back
undefivered. However, the school had been able tn. contact six of such ex
employees who were either holidaying or staying out of Delhi and they were
informed of the matter and asked to collect the pay orders from the school.
They had agreed to do so. The total amount of such pay orders was Rs.
6,14,672. The remaining 6 ex employees whose a.rr:ars amounting to Rs.
2,83,480 were untraceable and therefore their pay orders would be deposited
back in the bank.

The Committee has considered this aspect of the matter and is of the
view that lthis amount of Rs. 2,83,480 ought to be reduced from the liability of
arrear payment of salaries as the employees are untraceable and moreover

their claims have been come time barred. Therefore, the total amount of salary

The Indian School, Josip Broz Tito Marg, New Delhi-110049/8-108

S ary

Page 100f 17




uuuugy

arrears that has been paid by the school is reduced to Rs. 1,59,56,507 from
Rs. 1,62,39,987. Accordingly the deficit on implementation the
recommendations of VI Pay Commission which was provisionally determined at

Rs. 75,12,367 as per the calculation sheet stands reduced to Rs. 72,28,887.

deficit on im entation of the recommendations of VI Pay Commission.

The. Committee, in its preliminary calculations had taken the amount of
development fee recovered by the school during the years 2009-10 and 2010-
11 amounting to Rs. 1.*}3,02.365 to be refundable to the students, as prima
facie, the school was not fulfilling the pre conditions laid down by the Duggal
Committee which were subsequently affirmed by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in
the case of Modern School (supra). In view of the Committee, the school would
be entitled to set off the deficit incurred by it on implementation of the

recommendations of VI Pay Commission.

The school has filed written submissions dated 2.6.2017 in' rebuttal of the

preliminary calculations prepared by the Committee in respect of ﬂcvclnpmcnt

fee only.

The school in its written submissions has also relied upon the aforesaid
judgment in the case of Modern School, and contends that it is following the
pre conditions laid down therein for charging development fee and therefore the

school is not liable to refund any part of development fee to the students,

The Indian School, Josip Broz Tito Marg, New Delhi-110049/8-108

=y

Sacratary

Poge 11 of 17




000C37

The Duggal Committee, which was constituted by the Hon'ble Delhi High
Court to examine a similar issue of fee hike effected by the schools consequent
to the implementation of the V Pay Commission report, had made the following

recommendations with regard to charging of development fee by the Pwt.
Unaided Schools in Delhi:

“18. Besides the above four categories, the schools could also levy a
Development Fee, as a capital receipt, annually not exceeding 10% of the
total annual Tuition Fee, for supplementing the resources for purchase,
upgradation and replacement of fumiture, fixtures and equipment,

provided the school is maintaining a Depreciation Reserve Fund,

in the re e 4
s 0 art Capital A the s the collected
under this head along with any income generated from the investment
t of this s ' in a separate * lo nt
nd nt’ 21

IPiJIﬂuEJIt to the report of the Duggal Cnmmitte:l the Gﬂﬁmmcgt of
National Capifa.l 'i'm-:-itmy of Delhi ﬁaascd an urder dated December 15, 1999 in _
order to give effect tn the recommendations of Mg. Justice Santosh Duggal
Committee Report and in order to remove the irregularities and’ malpractices
relating to collection and utilization of fulndn by the schools as pointed therein.
One of the directions (no. 7) given vide the aforesaid order was that

Development fee not exceeding i[}% of the total annual tuition fee for

supplementing the resources for the purpose of purchase, upgradation and
replacement of furniture, fixtures and equipment which shall h'c treated as

capital receipt and shall be collected only if the school is maintaining a

depreciation reserve fund, equivalent to the depreciation charged in the

revenue accounts. The collection under this head along with any income

The Indian School, Josip Broz Tito Marg, New Delhi-110049/8-108

T

Secratary

#‘ﬂgeuafl?




The issue of charging development fee by Pvt. Unaided Schools in Delhi

was considered by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Modern School

vs. Union of India (supra). It admitted, inter alia, the following point for
determination

“Whether managements of Recognized wunaided schools are
entitled to set-up a Development Fund Account under the
provisions of the Delhi School Education Act, 197372

In this Context, the Hon'ble Supreme Court considered the aforesaid
order dated 15/12/1999 issued by the Government of NCT of Delhi as well as
the recommendations of Duégal.ﬂommitte::, on which the aforesaid order was

based. After discussing the law, the Hon'ble Supreme Court held as follows:

"25. In our view, on account of increased cost due to inflation, the
management is entitled to create Development Fund Account. For
creating such development fund, the management is required to collect
development fees. In the present case, pursuant to the recommendation
of Duggal Committee, development fees could be levied at the rate not
exceeding 10% to 15% of total annual tuition fee. Direction no.7
further states that development fees not exceeding 10% to 15% of
total annual tuition fee shall be charged Sor supplementing the
resources for purchase, upgradation and replacement of
furniture, fixtures and equipments. It further states that
development fees shall be treated as Capital Receipt and shall be
collected only if the school maintains a depreciation reserve
Jund. In our view, direction no.7 is appropriate. If one goes
through the report of Duggal Committee, one finds absence of
non-creation of specified earmarked fund. On going through the
report of Duggal Committee, one finds further that depreciation
has been charged without creating a corresponding fund,
Therefore, direction no.7 seeks to introduce a proper accounting
practice to be followed by non-business organizations / not-for-
profit organization. With this correct practice being introduced,

The Indian School, Josip Broz Tito Marg, New Delhi-110049/8-108
TRUE COPY

Page 13 of 17




It would be apparent from the above extract from the judgment of the
Hon'ble Supreme Court that the school can charge development fee provided

it full fills the following pre conditions :-

1. Development fee is treated as a capital receipt.

- 2. It is utilized for purchase, upgradation and replacment of furnitures
fixtures and equipments.

7

3. An earmarked development fund account is ma.iﬁtaincd to park the
~ unutilized development fee.
4. Depreciation reserve is created equivalent to the amount of annual
* depreciation charged in the accounts and is kept in an earmarked fund
account. I :
S. The income from the dmlrelnpmcnt flmd,lf &cpruéiation reserve fund is also

utilized for the purposes of which the development fee can be utilized.

Even in the order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education, .
Govt. of NCT of Delhi, which was the subject matter of WP(C) 7777 of

2009 in which this Committee has been constituted, expressily stated as

follows:

The Indian School, Josip Broz Tito Marg, New Delhi-110049/8-108

TRUE C%

Secretary

Page 14 of 17




000053

“14. Development Fee, not exceeding 15% of the total annual tuition fee
may he charged for suppfammtmg the resources for purchase,

atdfaald L =) = A TTLETIL,
DeuglapmmuFu,gfmquwdtobcdmryed.:hnﬂbcmmdumpud

¢ collected onl e schoo

On the touchstone of the afore mentioned parameters, the Committee

has examined the audited financials of the school from 2006-07 to 20 10-11,

In 2009-10 the school charged Rs.70,52,927 as the development fee.
Perusal of the balance sheet of the school as on 31.3.2010 shows that
development fee was no doubt treated as a éa.pital n:t:cipti However, it was
mainly utilized for construction of huﬂdmg The expenditure on buﬂdmg alone
was Rs.88 lacs out of the total addition uf. Rs. 113 lacs in all the fixed assets.
The capital expenditure incurred on ﬁlrmtur: and fixture and equipment,

‘which alone could be acquired or upgraded replaced was very minimal.

The position in 2010-11 was also the same the school charged a sum of
Rs.72,49,938 as development fee. The expenditure on building was
Rs.1,19,50,823.44. Besides a sum of Rs.4,58,090 was spent on purchase of

motor cars. The expenditure on furniture and fixtures and equipment was just

Rs.8,68,471.

It is conceded during the course of hearing that the school was not
maintaining any earmarked development fund account or depreciation reserve

fund account in the bank. Hence there is no question of income arising from

" The Indian School, Josip Broz Tito Marg, New Delhi-110049/8-108

TRUE Cq&

Secratary

Page 15cf 17




000054

these funds to be utilized for the purposes for which development fee is
charged.

In view of our furegnir;g observations, we are of the view that the school
was not fulfilling the pre conditions recommended by the Duggal Committee,
which were subsequently affirmed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case
of Modern School (supra), and the school was not authorized to charge

development fee in any of the years i.e. 2006-07 to 2010-11.

However, we are concerned with the fee charged by the school in

pursuance of order dated -1-1,;‘02,!2009 issued by the Director of Education.
Therefore, we are making our recommendations in rcspccf of the development
fee charged by the school in 2009-10 and 2010-11 only for which the
information is available with the Cumm.zttﬂe For the prior and suhscqucnt

years, the Director of Education may ta.ke an appropriate view in accordance

with law.

The net result of the above discussion is that the school recovered a sum
of Rs.1,43,02,865 as development fee in 2009-10 and 2010-11 which it was not
authorized to chgu'g:. However, the school incurred a deficit of Rs. 72,28,887
on implementation for the recommendations of the 6% Pay Commission. The

school would be entitled to set of this deficit against the development fee

recovered unauthorizedly.

The Committee, therefore , recommends that sum Gf Rs.70,73,978, which

is the leftover amount of the development fee charged in the year 2010-11,

The Indion School, Josip Broz Tito Marg, New Delhi-110049/8-108
TRUE PY

Page 160f17

etary



000055

ought to be refunded to the students alongwith interest @ 9% per annum from

the date of collection to the date of refund.

Recommendations pronounced in the open meeting after the
conclusion of hearing.

1=

L..__.___—#
Justice Anil Kumar (R)
(Chairperson)
. Kochar

\
= Member)

2

Dr. R.K. Sharma

Date: 02/06/2017 (Member)

" TRUE CQPY

The indian School, Josip Broz Tito Marg, New Deihi-110049/8-108 Poge 17 of 17



000056

BEFORE DELHI HIGN COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF

SCHOOL FEE, NEW DELHI
(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of school Fee)

In the matter of :
Mamta Modern Sr.Sec. School, Vikas Purl, Delhi (B-5 €o)

Recommendations of the Committee

Present : Sh. R.S. Sharma, Vice Chairman, Sh. Rajesh Sharma,
Accountant, Sh. Ajay Lal, Accountant » Sh. Manoj Sharma, Manager of
the school. .

In order to examine the justifiability of fee hike effected by the
schools 111 Delhi, .the Committee 'Piasucd a8 questionnaire dated
27/02/2012 to all the schools (including this school) seeking information
with regard to fee, salary, arrears of fee and salary charged/paid by the
school pursuant to the implementation of recommendations of the VI Pay
Commission. As the school did not furnish reply to the same, a reminder
dated 27/03/2012 was sent to the school. The school did nof respond to
the ﬁmhdcr also. Again a detailed questionnaire was sent to the school,
incorporating therein certain relevant questions regarding the

justifiability of charging development fee on 04/06/2013,

The school furnished its reply under cover of its letter dated

27/09/2013. As per the reply sﬁbmittcd by the schoal,




vuuuy f

(a) It had implemented the recommendations of VI Paj.r Commission

w.e.f. April 2009.

(b} It had paid arrcars of salary amounting to Rs. 37,12,636 upto
31/08/2013 and was still to pay sum of Rs. 71,60,363 out of

 the total arrear liabilities of Rs. 1,08,72,999.

(c) The school increased the tuition fee of the students w.e.f.
01/04/2009 @ Rs. 200. per month for classes Prep to 8% and @
Rs. 300 per month for classes IX to XIL.

(d) The school collected a total amount of Rs. 31,32,434 in 2008-
09, Rs. 4,25,600 in 2009-10 and Rs. 2,93,100 in 2010-11
(Total - Rs. 38,51,134). |

(¢) The school charged development fee in all the fi;nre years for

which the information sought by the Committee. The

development fee charged in different years was as follows:

Year Amount (Rs.)

2006-07 | 5,82,530
2007-08 | 7,89,940

2008-09 | 10,37,200

2009-10 | 17,72,370

2010-11 | 20,01,700

hool ri L 1 560 Page 2 of 13




000858

() The development fee was treated as a revenue receipt and no -
carmarked development fund or depreciation reserve fund were
maintained.

Preliminary calculations were prepared by the Chartered
Accountants who had been appointed by the Directorate of Education to
assist the Committee. As per their calculations, the school rctl:nvcrcd
excess fee to the tune of Rs. 44,28,052 in excess of its r;quircments to
implement the recommendations of VI Pay Commission. The
calculations were reviewed by the Committee and it was observed that
the same could not be taken into account as the figures taken by thtm
were contrary to the information provided by the school in its reply to the
questionnaire,  Therefore, the same are not being relied upon for the
purpose of determining whether the fee hike effected by the school for

implementation of recommendations of VI Pay Commission was justified

or not.

The Committee issued a notice dated 25/05/2015 seeking
information about the aggregate amounts regular tuition fee, arrear fee,
regular salary and arrear salary in a format it devised to facilitate the

calculations. The information was duly submitted by the school on
05/06/2015,

ta hool, Vikas Puri i/ Recomn i B-560 Page 3 of 13
ourf A ]




000059

As per the information submitted by the school, it reiterated the
recovery of arrear fee to the tune of Rs. 38,51,134 upto 2010-11,
Besides, it also stated that a sum of Rs. 2,27,850 was recovered in
2011-12, Rs. 1,82,870 in 2012-13, Rs. 1,84,130 in 2013-14 and Rs.
1,86,230 in 2014-15. Thus the schoal admitted to the recovery of Rs.
46,33,214  towards arrear fee for the period 01 /01/2006 to
31/03/2009. |

With regard to payment of arrear salary, the school gave the
following data of payment in differerit years:

Year g Salary arrears for the period

| 01/01/2006 to 31/03/2009 paid (Rs.)
2008-09 ' 7,30,000 _
2000-10 ~ 7,65,000
2010-11 3,65,000
2011-12 8,32,000
2012-13 7,16,000
2013-14 ' 7,01,923
2014-15 5,79,792
Total 46,89,715

In order to provide an opportunity to the school to justify the fee

hike effected by it in pursuance of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the

Mamt ern School, Vikas Puri i/R ions/B-560 Page 4 of 13

TRUE CQPY

Secrefary



000060

Director of Education, a notice dated 20/09/2016 was issued to the
school requiring it to appear before the Committee on 20/10/2016 and
to produce its books of accounts and other relevant records for

verification by the Committee.

The school appeared through Sh. R.S.8harma, Vice Chairman, Sh.
Vinod Sharma, Manager and Sh. Rajesh Sharma and Sh. Ajay Lal,
Accountants of the school. The Cﬁmmittct perused the documents filed
by the school and also the circular dated 16/02/2009 issued by the
schc;ul to the parents regarding fee hike in pursuance of order dated
. 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education. The authorised

representatives who appeared for the school were partly heard.

As per the circular, the school hiked the tuition fee for classes

Prep. to 8® @ Rs.200 per month w.e.f. 01.09.2008 and for classes 9th to

12th by Rs.300 per month from the same date . Besides, the school also -
recovered lump sum arrear fee as prescribed vides aforesaid order of the
Director of Education, The authorized -mﬁreécntaﬁves of the -school
submitted that although the school was entitled to recover arrears of

development fee also but the it did not do so.

With regard to implementation of the recommendations of &t pay
commission, the representatives of the school submitted that the arrears

of salary for the period 01.01.2006 to 31.03.2009, were not fully paid.

Lhi/ Reco ' B-560 Poge 5 of 13

TRUE CQPY

Secrfary




000061

However, the school paid arrears to the extent the arrear fee was
recovered from the students. It was submitted that tr_u: arrears were paid
in fixed monthly instalments along with the regular salary for each
month. It was also submitted that -mtithcr the arrears of tuition fee nor
the arrears of salary was routed through income and expenditure
accounts. However, whatever the arrear fee was received, was shown as

liability towards payment of arrear salary in the balance sheet of the

school.

The achoql was prcv_idr.d another opportunity to file detailed
monthly salary record paid to the staff which it did on 23/12/2016. The
authorized representatives of the school further submitted that- r.he fee
chargcd by the school was very less and fee hiked in terms of order
dated 11.2.2009 was also just Rs.200 p.m. for classes pre. to 8% and
Rs. 300 p.m. for classes 9t to 12t It reiterated that the school did not

hike any development charges although it was entitled to do S0 as per
the order dated 11.2.2009,

Findings of the Committee:

The Committee has examined the annual returns filed by the
school under Ruie 180 of the Delhi School Education Rules, 1973, the
audited financials of the school, the books of accounts and other records
produced by the school during the course of hearing and has also
Mamta Mod kas Puri, Delhi

TRUE Y

Secretary




000062

considered the submissions made by authorised representatives of the

school on various dates of hearing.

The Committee observes that although the school collected bulk of
the arrear fee in lump sum in the very first year i.e. 2008-09 (as much as
Rs. 31,32,434 out of total of Rs. 46,33,214), it did not pay the arrear
salaries in lump sum but chose to spread over the payment of arrear

salaries through monthly instalments along with regular salary. Further,
i on perusal of the details of monthly salary as claimed to have been paid
by the school, the Committee finds that while the rccommend_atiuns of
the Sixth Pay Commission had not been fully implemented, the school
was ahnwing some part of the regular salary as payment towards arrears
of salary for the period 01/01/2006 to 31/03/2009. The regular salary
of the staff was not increased in terms of the recommendations of
the 6t p-lr mmmhuiqn. The authorized representatives apfcnring
for the school conceded during the course of hearing on

123/12/2016 that the school in actual fact, was not paying the
full amount of DA.

On examination of the bank statemnents of the school along with
its salary registers, the Committee found that almost about 40% of the

salary was paid through bearer cheques.

amit dern Vikas Puri, Delhi/ Reco i Page Tof 13




000083

On examination of the ledger accounts of the parent society of the
school i.e. Mamta Modern Education Society the Committee found that
the school had been having transactions with its Parents Society and as
on 31/03/2010, the accumulated amount that had been transferred over
the years was Rs. 26,15,984.50, The authorized representatives merely
stated that it was a one time transfer to the Society sometime in the year

1998 and the school was now recovering the same in instalments.

In view of the position as detailed above, the Committee is not

satisfied that the school implemented the recommendations of VI Pay

April 2009, and the differential amount was shown as having been paid
against the liability for payment of arrear salary, in order to justify the
collection of arrear fee to the extent of Rs. 46,33,214. This would be :
apparent when we juxtaﬁ-nac' the figures of collection of arrear fee vis a
vis the alleged payment of arrear salary in different m:._ The following
table would show the position:

Year |Balance B/F | Arrear fee Arrear  salary | Balance
from collected purportedly retained by
pPrevious year | (Rs.) paid (Rs.) the school

2008- 0 31,32,434 7,30,000 24,02,434

09 :

2009- 24,02,434 4,25,600 7,65,000 20,63,034

60 Page 8of 13



000054

10

2010- | 20,63.034 2,93,100 3,65,000 19,91,134
11

2011-| 19,91.134 2,27.850 8,32,000 13,86,984
12 ' :

2012- | 13,86,084 1,82.870 7,16,000 8,53,854 |
13 : ,

2013- 8,53,854 1,84,130 7,01,923 3,36,061
14 -

2014- [ 3,36,061 1,86,230 5,79,792 0

Total 46,33,214 46,89,715

It would be apparent from the above table that the schoo] did not
pay the arrears even to the extent of collection of Larrear fee in different
years and always retained large sums of money out of the arrear fee
mllcthd. Iﬁ.lr'r.her, as observed by the Comlﬁitt:c the school did not
mfact implement the recammendauuna of VI Pay Comm;ssmn but chosc
to show the mcrementa.l salary as payment towards arrear salary. This
coupled with the fact that the school apparently paid 40% of the monthly
salary by bearer cheques or in ca-sh and the fact that it transferred huge
sum of money to its Parent Society, further strengthens the view of the
Committee that it did not implement the .rtcammenciatiuns of VI Pay

Commission. However, it recovered the arrear fee, may be not fully but




uuuugh

the maximum extent that was permitted vide order dated 11/02/2009

issued by the Director of Education.

In view of the aforesaid findings of the Committee, the school took
undue advantage of the fee hike allowed to the school by the Director of
Education vide order dated 1 1/02/2009, The recovery of arrear and hike
in regular fee was specifically allowed in order to enable the school to
meet its increased liabilities on implementation of the recommendations
of VI Pay Commission. Since, the ricson d etre of the ‘hike in fee was
absent in this case, the Committee is of the view that the school was not
justified either in recovery of arrear fee or in h.lkmg the regular fee w.e.f,
1% April 2009. The school admittedly recovered a total sum of Rs.
46,33,214 as arrear fee in different years. The Cnmmkt}tu is of tﬂu
view that the school ought to refund the ﬁntirg arrear fee along with

interest @ 9% per annum from the date of collection to the date of
refund.

So far as the incremental amount of regular tuition fee in the year
2009-10 is concerned, the school has furnished the figures vide its
submission dated 05/06/2015. As per the figures furnished by the
school, the regular tuition fee recovered by the school was Rs.
2,08,15,571 in 2008-09 and Rs. 2,59,72,962 in 2009-10. Besides, in

2009-10, the school also recovered fee under a new head i.e. ‘Other

Mamta Modern School, Vikas Puri. DﬂﬂﬁfRemmmendgg'ag;gB-,ﬁ 60 Page 10 of 13

|
TRUE Cd@

Secretary




000066

charges’ and the total sum recovered was Rs. 1,98,450. Therefore the
total incremental fee recovered by the schuclal in 2009-10 was Rs.
53,55,841 {2,59,?2.952+1,98,450*2,08,15,57 1). In the absence of the
implementation of the recommendations of VI Pay Commission, the
Committee considers that the school could have recovered an additional
fee to the tune of 10% over the fee charged in the previous year i.e. 2008-
09. In that year the total tuition fee recovered was Rs. 2,08,15,571. The
Committee considers that the hike in fee to the extent of Rs. 20,81,557
would be justified. The fee recovered in excess i.e. Rs.32,74,284
(§3,55,841- 20,81,557) was not justified and ought to be refunded

along with interest @ 9% per annum from the date of collection to
the date of refund.

As regards dmlopﬁcnt fee, the school in its reply dated
27/09/2013 to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, conceded
that the development fee thnu.gii charged every year was treated as a
revenue receipt and no earmarked depreciation reserve fl.ﬁ:d and
dnrclopmcnt funds accounts were maintained . Thus the school was not
complying with any of the pre conditions recommended by the Duggal
Committee for charge devalop_mcnt fee. The recommendations of the
Duggal Committee were affirmed by the Hon'ble Supreme in the case of
Modern School vs. Union of India ( 2004) 5 SCC 583. Therefore, the

Committee is of the view that the school was not entitled to charge any
Mamta Modern School, Vikas Puri. DE!WREWWMQ E|age 110f13
ourf

TRUE cqpy

Sﬂctmary



000067

development fee and the same c:'hargcd by the school ought to be
refunded to the students. However, since this Committee has mandated
to examine the fee charged in pursuance of order dated 11/02/2009
issued by the Director of Education, it is restricting its recommendations
of refund of development fee charged in the year 2009-10 and 2010-11
only. For the remaining years, the Director of Education may take an

appropriate view in the matter in accordance with law.

The development fee charged by the school in the years 2009-10
and 2010-11, as per the details filed by school, was Rs. 17,72,370 and
Rs.20,01,700 respectively, i.e. Rs. 37,74,070. The Committee is of the
view that the school nugl}t to fefnnd the aforesaid amount of Rs.

37,74,070 alongwith @ 9% per annum from the date of collection to
the date of refund.

Summary of Recommendations: |

The School ought to refund the following sums charged under
various heads to the students along with interest @ 9% Per annum

from the date of collection to the date of refund:

TRUE Cm‘j
Eec.—e,.?ry




Uuuubog

R

Fee Head Amount (Rs.)
Arrear Fee for the period 01!01{_2006 to 31/03/2009 46,33,214
Incremental tuition fee in the year 2009-10 32,74,284
Development fee charged in 2009-10 and 2010-11 37,74,070
Total 1,16,81,568

Recommended accordingly,

| =
A
Justice Anil Kumar (R)
(Chairperson)

\\\r;

J.S\Kochar

[Humherl

D%Ma

(Member)

Dated :- 02/06/2017
Mamta Modern School, Vikas Puri, Delhi/ Recommendations/B-560 Page 13 of 13

TRUE CQpPY

Secretary




uuuub 9

BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF
SCHOOL FEE, NEW DELHI
(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of school Fee)

In the matter of:

St.Paul’s Diocesan School, Jangpura, New Delhi-1100 14(B-581)

Recommendations of the Committee
secommendations of the Committee

Present: Sh. Sanjay Gupta, and Bharat Gupta, Accountants of the
school. :

In order to elicit the relevant information from the schools to arrive
at proper conclusions with regard to the necessity of fee hike effected by
the schools, the Committee iss_ucd & questionnaire dated 27/02/2012 to
all the unaided recognised schools in Delhi (including the present
school). As the school did not file a.ny; reply to the questionnaire, a
reminder was sent on 27/03/2012. The achoul did not respond to the
reminder also. However, the annual rl:tuma filed by. thl: schoal under
" Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rulcs 1973 along with details of
payment of salary prior to implementation of recommendations of VI Pay
Commission as well as those paid after such implcmentatinn_ were |
received from the office of the concerned Dy. Director of Eduecation
(DDE). The comparative chart of fee received by the school duﬁﬁg 2008-
09 and 2009-10 was also received, A copy of the circular dated issued
to the parents regarding deposit of arrear fee and the increase in regular

tuition fee w.e.f. 01/09/2008 was also received through the office of the
- DDE.

| Page 1 of B




uagiuio

Perusal of the circular dated 26/02/2009 issued by the schygol
showed that the school had hiked the tuition fee by Rs. 200 per momh
w.e.f. 01/09/2008 and accordingly collected Rs. 1400 per student for the
seven months period of 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009. The school ao
collected Rs. 2,500 tt:;wards iu:ﬁp sum arrear fee for the perjod
01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008. There ﬁras no mention of any hike in

development fee w.e.f. 01/09/2008.

In the first instance, the relevant calculationis were made by the
CAs attached with this Committee. Prima facie, the calculations mage

by them showed that the hike in tuition fee effected by the school wsa'
justified.

The Committee issued a notice dated 25/05/2015 to the school o
furnish the information in éggrcgatca with regard to the arrear fee fir
different periods, arrear salary for different years, regular fee and rcguhr-
salary, duly reconciled with the auditcf.i financials of the school. Besicles,
the school was also advised to furnish details of its accrued liabilitie s of
gratuity and leave encashment as on 31/03/2010 in I':Sp!!t'.; of boh
Nursery and Main Section of the school. The school furnished thn;-.

required information under cover of its letter dated 19 /06/2015.

In order to afford an opportunity of being heard, the Committe
issued a notice dated 27/12/2016 to appear before this Committee m

23/01/2017, and to produce its books of accounts, salary records and

St. Paul Diocesan School, Jangpura, New Delhi-110014/8-581 /38

TRUE Co

Secraiary



000071

fee records etc. The Committee also issued a fresh questionnaire,
incorporating therein the relevant questions regarding receipt and
utilisation of development fee, its treatment in account and maintenance

of earmarked development fund depreciation reserve fund,

The school furnished a statement of its fee and salary and arrear
fee and salary for the years 2008-09, 2009-10 and 2010-11. Besides,
furnishing the statement of fee and salary for different years in the

format given by the Committee, the school gave other information.
In reply to the revised questionnaire, the school stated as follows:

(8) It implemented the recommendations of VI Pay Commission
w.e.f. 01/04/2009 .a.nti also paid the arrear salary to the staff
for the period 01/01/2006 to 31/03/2009. The total amount of
arrear- salary paid as given by the .mhual amounted to Rs,
40,48,273. _

(b) It had hiked the tuition fee as per order dated 11/02/2009.
However, the extent of hike of and the amount of arrear fee
recovered was not mentioned in the reply,

{c) The school charged fixed development fee at the time of
admission only and the same was utilised for incurring r:veﬁue
cxpenses like building maintenance, repair and maintenance,

gardening enhancing and property tax.

St. Paul Diocesan School, Jangpura, New Delhi-110014/8-581

TRUE PY

EBCra'Iary



000072

The hearing fixed for 23/01/2017 was cancelled as the term of the
Committee had expired and the order of the Hon’ble Delhi High Court
granting extension of time had not been passed. After the receipt of the
order of the Hon'ble High Court, the hearing was refixed for 08 /03/2017
but the school could not be heard as the information provide by the
school did not bear anybody’s :s'ignaturc. The matter was adjourned as

the representatives ﬁppca.ring for the school requested some time to

furnish the information in a proper manner,

On the next date ie. 07/04/2017, the Committee observed that
the information furnished by the school was incomplete and did not
match with the paymcntstadc which had actually been debited to the
-bank.acct.:uunt of the school. The agthnrized representatives appearing
for the school again soﬁght some more time to furnish the correct and
complete information duly reconciled *mthI the auﬁimd financials of the
school.  The school again furnished the required information on

- 26/04/2017 which was found to be in order by the Committee.

On 02/05/2017, Sh. P.N. Biswas, a teacher of the school appeared
with Sh. Sanjay Gupta. and Sh. Bharat Gupta, Accountants of the school
and were heard by the Committee, The Committee observed that while
the rest of the information was furnished by the school in terms of

various notices and directions given by the Committee from time to time,

St. Paul Diocesan School, Jangpura, New Delhi-110014/8-581
TRUE COpPY



uuuar3

the school had not furnished the details of its accrued liability of gratuity
and leave encashment. The same were submitted by the school on
30/05/2017. A calculation sheet was drawn up by the Committee to
examine the justifiability of the recovery of arrear fee and the fee hike
effected by the school in pursuance of order dated 11/02/ 2009 issued by

the Director of Education. The calculation drawn by the Committee is as -

follows:




uo0074

Statement showing Fund available as on 31.03.2008 with the school and the
dated 11.02.2009 and effect of increass in salary on implementation of

effect of hike in fee as per order

St. Paul Diocesan School, Jangpura, New Delhi-110014/8-581

TRUE cqpy

Secretary

6th Pay Commission Repart
Particulam 1 Main Nursery Total
Current Assets + Investments
Investments with accrued interest 176,354 - 176,354
Bank - Gratuity Fund A/c 154 611 78,641 233,252
Bank - Contingency Reserved Afc 11,501 = 11,501
Caution Money A /¢ 12,053 7,065 19,118
Leave Encashment A /e 12,073 7.065 19,138
Fees/ Amount receivable 11,825 4,125 15,950
Prepaid Expenses 12,500 - 12,500
Cash @& Petty Cash 291 2,903 3,194
Savings Bank A/C 23,737 363,740 387,477
Total Current Assets + Investments 414,945 463,539 B78,489
Current Libilities .
Expenses Payahle 224,410 . 224,410
Fees received in advance . 324,950 324,950
TDS payable 9,442 - 9,442
Caution Money Fund . 12,053 7,065 19,118
Caution Money 164,200 291,500 455,700
Total Current Liabilities 410,105 633,515 1,033,620
Net Current Assets + Investments 4,840 | (159,976) (185,136)
Reserves required to b maintained: . -
for future contingencies (equivalent to 4 months salary) 2,371,300 asy. 797 2,759,008
gm mﬂa ot linhility towards Leave Encashment as on 1,139,002 73,628 1,212,630
1.03.
wmd liability towards Gratuity as on 31.03.2010 3,573,954 719,256 4,293210
Total reserves required to be maintained . 7,084256 | 1,180,681 8,264,538
Funds available for implementation of 6th Pay Commission (7,079,416) | (1,340,657) | [B,420,074)
before Fee hike
Mdlﬂnnﬂhhhﬂﬂnlﬂnlwﬂimmﬁunnrﬁthh, -
Commission: .
Arrear of Salary as per 6th CPC for 1.1.06 to 31.3.09 4,120,862 355,186 4,476,048
Incremental Salary for 2009-10 (as per calculation given below) 1,914,071 279,775 2,193,846
Total additional lisbilities 6,034,933 634,961 6,669,894
Excess / (Short) Fund Before Fee Hike (13,114,349) | [1,975,618) | [15,089,968)
Total Recovery for Implementation of 6th Pay Commission e r
Arrear of tuition fee for 1.1,06 to 31.3.09 1,824 250 372,800 2,197,050
Incremental tuition fee for 2009-10 (as per calculation given 1,511,905 84,875 1,596,280
: }’f&“’mm, 3,335,655 457,675 3,793,330
Excess / [Short) Fund After Fee Hike (9,778,694) | (1,517,943) | [11,296,638)
Development fee refundable being treated as revenue receipt: Main Rursery Total
For the year 2009-10 284,750 570,625 855,375
For the year 2010-11 350,000 635,000 985,000
Total 634,750 1,205,625 1,840,375
Less: Shortfall in Tuition Fee (9,778,694)  (1,517,943] (11,296,638)
19,143,944) (312,318) |9,456,263)




000075

Working Notes:
For Main Schoal 2008-09 2009-10
Normal/ regular salary 5,199,830 7,113,901
Incremental salary in 2009-10 T 1,914,071

2008-09 2009-10
Normal/ Regular Tuition fee 4,801,495 6,312,900
Incremental tuition fee in 2009-10 T 1,511,408
For Nursery Schoal 2008-09 2009-10
Normal/ regular salary 883,617 1,163,392
Incremental salary in 2009-10 79,775

2008-09 2008-10
Normal/ Regular Tuition fee 1,540,500 1,625,775
Incremental tuition fee in 2009-10 84,875

 As would be apparent from the calculation sheet, the school did

% lncrease
3™

% increase
1%

2%

not have any funds of its own available to it which mi;lcl be utilised for

the purpose of implementation of the recommendations of VI Pay
Commission. In ‘fact, the school did not have any funds for keeping
reserves for meeting its accrued liabilities of gra.tmty and leave

énca.ah.mcnt, much less for any future contingencies.

The additional financial burden that befell on the school on

implementation of the recommendations of VI Pay Commission was to
the tune of -Ra. 66,69,894, As against this, the school raised 6111}' Rs.
. 87,93,330 by way of recovery of arrear fee and incremental fee ﬁptu
31/ 03}2'ﬁ10. The rest of the niuncy was sourced by the- school from the
development fee, which it treated as its revenue income. The school has
not made any claim for allowing it to raise any fee over and above the fee

hike allowed to it by order dated 11 /02/2009 of Director of Education.

St. Paul Diocesan School, Jangpura, New Delhi-110014/8-581

TRUE copy

Secr, ry



000076

In the circumstances, the Committee is of the view that the school
was justified in hiking the tuition fee by Rs. 200 per month w.e.f.
01/09/2008 and recovering the arrear fee @ Rs. 2,500 per student. The
-Committee is also of the view that the school is not required to refund
any part of development fee on account of non fulfillment of the pre
conditions laid down by the Duggaj Committee which were affirmed by -
the Eon’h_le Supreme Court in the case of Modern School vs. Union of
Taka [ 2004) 5 6CC 563 en even ufter Bactaing. the vevets: Sikdes this

head, the school was in a loss on account of implementation of * the

recommendations of VI Pay Commission.

Accordingly the Committee makes no recommendation with
regard to any refund of any part of tuition fee, development fee or

arrear fee recovered by the school in pursuance of order dated

11/02/2009 of the Director of Education.

W

Justice Anil Kumar (R)
Chairperson)

CA J1.5. Kochar
(Member)

o

Dr. R.K.Sharma

Date: 08/06/2017 ' (Member)
ourt '
St. Paul Diocesan School, Jangpura, New Delhi-110014/8-581 ""Page 8ofs ‘_\
TRUE §ppy  —
0 se-

Secretary '



000077

~-BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF
SCHOOL FEE, NEW DELHI ,
(Formerly Justice Anil De:v Singh Committee for review of school Fee)

In the matter of:

The Frank Anthony Public School at N -IV, New Delhi-

110024 (B-658)
Renoggendnﬁnnu of the Committee

Present: : Ms. Simran Singh, C.A. & Sh. Ashok Kumar, Accountant of
the school.

In order to elicit the relevant information from the schools to arrive
at proper conclusions with regard to the necessity of fee hike effected by
the schools, the Committee issued a questionnaire dated 27 [02/2012 to
all the unaided recognised schools in Delhi {mcludmg the present
school). As the school chd not file any reply to the questionnaire, a
reminder was sent on 27/03/2012. The school did not respond to the
reminder also. However, the annual returns filed by the sé:hcml under
Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules, 1973 were received from the

office of the concerned Dy. Director of Education (DDE).

The Committee vide its letter dated 21/05/2013 issued a revised
questionnaire to the school which included the relevant queries with
regard to collection and utilisation of development fee, its treatment in
the accounts and maintenance of earmarked development and
depreciation reserve fund. The school vide its letter dated 20/05/2013
sought time till 1%t week of July, 2013 for furnishing its reply. Huwevc;',

the school did not submit any information till 13/09/2013 when another

The Frank Anthony Public School, La;put Nagar-IV, New Delhi-110024/8-658
TRUE CQPY

Secretary




-

000073

reminder was sent to submit the same latest by 25/09/2013. In

response to this letter, the school furnished its reply to the questionnaire

 under cover of a back dated letter dated 06/09/2013. A corrigendum

was made vide letter 19/09/2013.

As per its reply, the school implemented the recommendations of
VI Pay Commission w.ef. 01/01/2006. However, the actual increase in
salary was effected w.e.f. 01/12/2009. The school claimed to have paid

a total sum of Rs, 2,18,74,884 as a arrears from 01/01/2006 to

EEUIIIIEDDQ With regard to hlkc in fee, the school furnished the

information in the fOHDng manner:

Class Pre inc:em- : Post increase  (w.e.f.
01/09/2008)

Tuition Development | Tuition Development
Fee Fee Fee fee

Pre Nursery| - 1295 100 1595 235

to Prep. 2

ItoIV .. 1380 - 100 ' 1680 250 -

V to VIII 1535 100 1935 290

IXto X 1650 100 2050 305

XI to XII 1800 100 2200 330

A note was appended to the table saying that the tuition fee had
been increased w.e.f. 01/09/2008 in terms of para 4 of the DOE order
NO. F.DE/ 15(56)/Act/2009/778 dated 11/02/2009. It was further
mentioned that the school was charging a fixed amount of Rs. 100 per

month ;:owards development charges upto 30/08/2008 but the same was

The Frank Anthony Public School, Lajpat Nogar-IV, New Deihi-110024/8-658

TRUE cOpy

Sacrutary




000079

increased to 15% of tuition fee in terms of para 14 of the DOE order No.
F.DE/15(56)/Act/2009/778 dated 11/02/2009.

The school enclosed another statement gi;ring details of one time
arrear fee charged by the school in terms of para 7 of order dated
11/02/2009. As per the information given by the school, the school
charged a sum of Rs. 3,000 as one time arrear from students of classes
pre nursery to IV and Rs. 3,500 from students of classes V to XII, It was
also mentioned that upto March 2013, the school recovered a total sum

of Rs. 90,20,034 towards one time arrear as against Rs. 93,80,090 which

was recoverable,

The school also gam an account of the development fee recovered
by it from 2006-07 to 2010-11 giving details of its collection and
utilisation and a balance remaining with it. The summarized position of
the information given by the school with regard to development fee is as

follows:
Year Brought Collected Utilised Balance
forward from | during: the during  the | remaining at
‘| previous year year the end of
year the year
2006-07 0| 31,34,515 6,65,168 |  24.,69,347
2007-08 24,69,347 31,17,440 4,66,030 51,20,757
2008-09 51,20,757| 77,04,585| 22,63,909 | 1,05,61,433
2009-10 1,05,61,433 | '1,05,67,565 4,18918| 2,07,10,080
2010-11 2,07,10,080 | 1,17,59,765| 19,84,410 3,04,85,435
2011-12 3,04,85,435 | 1,28,90,400 | 92,27,578 | 3,41,48,256

The Frank Anthony Public School, Lajpat Nagor-IV, New Delhi-110024/8-658

TRUE COW/

Secratary




It was mentioned that upto the year 2010-11, development fee was

recognised as a revenue income and c;.:g,itcd Income & Expenditure
- Account but from 2011-12, it was capitalized and credited to

evelopment Fee Fund Account. It was also mentioned that depreciation
reserve fund was maintained from 2011-12 onwards and the earmarking

of fixed osits held against depreciation reserve d and

unutilised development fund was dnge only in 2012-13.

Perusal of the details of development fee received and collected

shows that in the year 2008-09, the school collected development fee in

three separate parts, the amounts whereof are as follows:

(a) Normal development fee | . Rs.38,54,740
(b) Development Fee on increased tuition fee Rs. 11,72,045
(c) Development fee differential amount on account

of increase in rate from 10% to 15% of tuition fee Rs, 26,77,800

——

Total ~ Rs.77,04,585

R e T T —

Further the details of utilisation of development fee in 2011-12
shows that a 3um of Rs, 87,99,736 out of a total uﬁli.satir.'m of Rs.

92,27,578 was on account of improvement to building.

The Committee issued a notice dated 26/05/2015 tq_thc school to
furnish the information in aggregates with regard to the arrear fee for
different periods, arrear salary for different years, regular fee and regular
salary, duly reconciled with thc audited financials of the school Besides,

the school was also advised to furnish details of its accrued liabilities of

The Frank Anthony Public School, Lojpat Nagar-1V, New Delhi-110024/8-658
TRUE PY

Secretary



000081

gratuity and leave encashment as on 31 /03/2010. The school furnished

the required information under cover of its letter dated 07/07/2015.

In order to afford an opportunity of being heard, the Committee
issued a notice dated 27/12/2016 to appear before this Committee on

25/01/2017, and to produce its books of accounts, salary records and

fee records etc.

The hearing fixed for 25/01/2017 was cancelled as the term of the
Committee had expired and the order of the Hon'ble Delhi High Court
granting extension of time had not been passed. After the receipt of the
order of the Hon'ble High Court, the hearing was refixed for 10/03/2017.
On this date, Ms. Simran Singh, Chartered Accountant and Sh. Ashok
~ Kumar, Accountant appeared on b:hé.!f of the school. They were heard

by the Committee and with their assistance the records 'nf th_e school

were examined,

The Committee ‘perused the circulars issued to the parents
 regarding fee hike in pursuance of order dated 11 /02/2009 issued by
Director of Education. It noticed that the information ﬁ;rnished by the
school with regard to increase in fee in its reply to the questionnaire was
in accordance with the circular issued to the parents. The Committee
noticed that while the school had furnished complete details which were
required to be filed vide notice dated 26/05/2015, with regard to the

accrued liabilities of gratuity and leave encashment, the school had just

The Frank Anthony Public School, Lajpat Nogar-IV, New Delhi-110024/8-658

TRUE C%

Secretary




000082

given a note giving the figure c:-f provision made in its balance sheet,
without furnishing calculations or actuarial valuation thereof. The
authorized representative appearing for the school sought some time to
furnish the same which was granted by the Committee. However, no
details were filed by the school. Therefore the Cumm_ittcc made the

provisional calculations by taking the figures of provisions of accrued

liabilities of gratuity/leave ﬁndashment, as made in its audited balance

sheet as on 31/03/2010. The following calculation sheet was prepared |
by the Committee:

The Frank Anthony Public School, Lajpat Nagar-IV, New Delhi-110024/8-658

=

Secretary




000083

Statement showing Fund available s on 31.03,2008 with

the school and the effect of hike in fee as per order

dated 11,02.2009 and effect of increase in salary on implementation of 6th Pay Commission Report
Amoynt Amount
Particulars [Rs.) [Rs.)
Current Agsets + fnuegiments
Cash in Hand 4,127
Cheque in Hand 1,733,488
" Cash at Bank in Current Account 3,716,691

Fixed Deposits with Bani 54,764,191
Loans & Advances 947,543
Interest Acerued on Fixed Deposits 3,986,267
Amount Recoverable 301,553
Funds recoverable from the Society 1,571,062

| Outstanding fees 32419 | 67,057,341
o Liabiit
Caution Money 242,750
In Current account with Banis 3,176,085
Fees received in Advance 1,733,488
Other Linbilities 1363328 | 6,515,651
Net Current Assets + Investments ‘ 60,541,69(
Reserves required to be malntalned;
for future contingencies equivalent to 4 months salary) 17,663,859
for eccrued liability towards Leave Encashment as on 31.03.2010 7,871,436
for accrued liability towards Gratuity as on 31.03.2010 1,158,149 | 26,693,449«
Funds avallable for implementation of 6th Pay Commission before Fee hike 33,848,241
Additional Liabilities after Implementation of Vith Pay cumh-hn.
Arrear of Salary as per 6th CPC for 1.1.06 to 31.3.09 24,010,412
Incremental Salary for 2009-10 |upuu1=u1mmﬁmh¢m1 18,765,751 .| 42,776,16:
Excess / (Short] Fund Before Fee Hike (8,927,917T)
Total Recovery for implementation of 6th Pay Em.uhdnn |
Arrear of tuition fee for 1.1.06 to 31,8.08 9,380,080
Artear of tuition fee for 1.9.08 to 31,3.09 7,638,330
Arrear of Development Fee 1,172,045
Additional arrears of Development Fee 2,677,800
Incremental tuition fee for 2009-10 (as per calculation given below) 13,770,008 34,638,327
Excess / (Short) Fund After Fee Hike 25,710,385
Development fee refundable belng u-ut-d a8 revenue uutpt
Far the year 2009-10 10,567,565
For the year 2010-11 11,759,765
Total 22,327,330
Add: Excesa recovery of Fees 25,710,356
Total amount refundahle

48,037,686 _

The Frank Anthony Public School, Lojpat Nagar-1V, New Deihi-110024/8B-658

TRUE ¢

[



000084

Working Notes:
_ 2008-09 2009-10
Normal/ regular salary 34225826 52,991,57
Incremental salary in 2009-10 ‘ 18,768,751
2008-09 2009-10
Normal/ Regular Tuition fee 55,838,120  69.608,12
Incremental tuition fee in 2009-10 13,770,008

Since, prima facie, the school was found liable to refund a sum of
Rs. 4.80,37,&86, a copy of the above calculation sheet was given to the

authorized representatives appearing for the school on 12,4"04{ 20 1‘? for
rebuttal, if any.

The school filed two written submissions dated 15/05/2017 alongwith

a calculation shcl:_t prepared by it controverting the calculations made by
the Committee,

The Committee examined the calculation sheet as prepared and filed
by t_he school and observed that the same was at variance with the

calculations prepared by the Committee only in respect of following six

items.

1. The school had taken the accrued liability towards leave
encashment at Rs. 1.3?.31.i25 as against 78,17,436 taken b}' the
Committee. |

. The school };ad taken the accrued liability of gratuity at Rs.

2,78,19,341 as against Rs. 11,58,149 taken by the Committee.

The school had claimed a sum of Rs. 13,80,684 for anca;-s on

account of one additional increment as per office memnrandum

The Frank Anthony Public School, Lajpat Nagar-1V, New Delhi-110024/8-658

TRUE

Secretary



000035

dated 19t March 2012 issued by the Govt. of India which was paid
by it on 3 May 2013 along with salary for the month of April 2013
(the school filed a detail of such payment along with copy of the
bank statement evidencing therein).

4. The school had claimed a sum of Rs. 18,17,241 on account of
differential increment in leave cncaaﬁment and gratuity to the
employees who had rctireci upto 31 March 2010, which was paid
in the year 2010-11 (the school ﬁied copics.uf bank étatcmcnta
evidencing such payments ); | ‘

_'5‘ The school had claimed that;el sum of Rs. 2;1,[‘.'3,32& be allowed 'fnr.
the development fee received in 2009-10 and 2010-11 which had -
been utilized on eligible assets, although the school did not dispute
that it treated development fee as a revenue receipt and thus it was
nﬁt fulfilling the pre conditions laid down by the Hon’ble Supreme
court in the case of Modern School vs. Union of India (2004) 5 SCC
583, |

- 6. The school had claimed that although the funds available with it
amounting to Rs. 6,05,41,690 had been correctly determined by
the Committee,.the same could not have been fully utilized for the
purpose of implementation of recommendations of Vl Pay
Commission as the school had already committed its ﬁmds
towards construction of multipurpose hall as the process of its

construction had started on 23 April 2008 when the fees was

The Frank Anthony Public School, Lajpat Nagar-1V, New Delhi-110024/8-658

TRUE PY

Seer ary



000036

paid to Municipal Corporation of Delhi for sanction of building
plan. In support of this contention, the school’ filed copy of the
demand draft as well as its internal payment voucher evidencing
this payment. The school also filed a copy of the construction

contract which it executed with the contractor on 10th Aﬁﬁj 20069.

Submissions & Discussion:

The Committee has considered the sul:;missions made on behalf of the
; sclmu.i and also examined the documents filed by the school during the
course of hearing as wc]l_aa those filed in response to the questionnaire
issued by the Committee, The Committee has also heard at length the

authorized representatives who appeared for the schoal.

As regﬁrds the accrued liability of leave encashment, the school has
filed a copy of an actuarial valuation certificate dated 20th April 2017 of
Sh. M.L. Sodhi, Consulting actuary, a fellow of maﬁmte of Actuaries of
India(Membership No. 00178). The liability estimated by the actuary is
Rs. 1,37,31,125. The Committee has taken the value of the accrued
liabilities at Rs. 78,17,436 as per information furnished by the school
itself under cover of its 1.Jnﬂ:";u:r dated 07/07/2015. Although, the
authorized representative who appeared for the school was unable to
explain as to how this figure was given she contended that since now the
value has been correctly determined by a qualified actuary, the same

ought to be taken into account in the calculations made by the

The Frank Anthony Public School, Lajpat Nagar-IV, New Delhi-110024/8-658

TRUE Y

SacrMans



0000387

Committee. The Committee considers this submission of the authorized
representative to be reasonable as the actuaries are experts in the
evaluating such liabilities and their reports has to be given precedence
over the calculations made by a lay person. Accordingly, the Committee
will make adjustments to the extent of Rs. ,59,13;689 (1,37,31,125 -

78,17,436 ) to the amount of refund provisionally determined in final
determinations.

With regard to the accrued liability of gratuity, the school
submitted that, as Iin the case of leave encashment, the liability of
gratuity was also estimated by the certified actuary at Rs. 3,87,58, 166.
However, the school had an LIC Policy of covering its liability of gratuity.
It was further submitted by the authorized representative that fund value
of LIC policy did not adequately cover th;: full liability as the past service
liability of the employees was not fully covered while taking the policy.
She stated that the fund value in respect of 136 employees of Frank
Anthony Public School, New Delhi was only Rs. 1,09,38,824. Accordingly
she claimed that an additional sum of Rs. 2,78,19,344 out of the total
liability of Rs. 3,87,58,166 as determined by the actuary, was also
required to be kept in reserve by the school. Although, the authorized
representative was unable to provide any justification of the figure of Rs.
.11,58,149 which the school had given vide dated 07/07/2015, for the
reasons given on the issue of leave encashment, the Committee accepts

the contention of the authorized representative. Accordingly, the

The Frank Anthony Public School, Lajpat Nogar-IV, New Delhi-110024/8-658

TRUE X

.Qn.ﬁr-u-...,_ #



000088

Committee will make an adjustment of Rs. 2,66,61,195 (2,78,19,344 -

11,58,149) to the refund provisionally determined in the final

determinations.

The third and fourth contentions with regard to payments on
account of arrears which arose on account of additional increment to
the staff as per office memorandum dated 19t March 2012 as also the
increment on additional gratuity paid to employees who retired upto 31#
March 2010, do not require much &ia;cussinn as these liabilities pertain
to the period prior to 31% March 2010 and have been discharged by the
school. The school has already furnished their d&ail and bank statement
in evidence of the payments.’ Accordingly, the Committee will make

‘suitable - adjustments to  the tune of Rs. 31,97,925

(13,80,684+18,17,241), while making the final determinations.

The submission made by the school with regard to allowing Rs.
24,03,328 out of the development fee recovered by it amounting to Rs.

2,23,27,330 on account of the same having been incurred for capital

assets cannot be countenanced,

Unaided Private Schools in Delhi were not authorized to recover any
development fee originally, The Duggal Committee, which was
constituted by the Hon'ble Delhi High Court to examine a similar issue of
fee hike effected by the schools consequent to the implementation of the

V Pay Commission report, after observing that the schools were not

The Frank Anthony Public School, Lajpat Nagar-1V, New Delhi-110024/8-658

TRUE clypy

Sec ary



000039

competent to incur any capital expenditure out of the fee recovered from
the students and the students should not be made to pay for the
infrastructure like school buildings constructed by the Societies, made a
recommendation that the schools may be allowed to charge a
development fee, not exceeding 10% of the annual tuition fee to create a
development fund which would be utilised for purchase or upgradation of
furniture and fixtures and equipments needed for the school. However,
of such dev ent fi .w e subject to illment

ertain pre itions the schopls like the elopment’ fee will

treated as capital receipt and the school would maintain depreciation

- reserve fund equivalent to the depreciation charged in its revenue
accounts and the income generated on investments made out of this

fun 1d also utilised for the same purposes for which the

development fee was to be gg];"sed. The recommendation made by the
Duggal Committee in this regard is reproduced below:

- "18. Besides the above four categories, the schools could also levy
a Development Fee, as a_capital receipt, annually not exceeding
10% of the total annual Tuition Fee, for supplementing the resources
Jfor purchase, upgradation and replacement of furniture, fixtures and
equipment, provided the school is maintaining a Depreciation
Reserve Fund, eguivalent to the depreciation charged in the revenue
account. While these receipts should form part of the Capital
Account of the school, the collected under this head along with any
income generated the inve nt made out of this fund, should
however, be kept in a separate 'Development Fund Account’, (Para

7.21)

The Frank Anthony Public School, Lajpat Nagar-iV, New Delhi-110024/8-658
TRUE C

Secr



000099

Pursuant to the report of the Duggal Committee, the Government °
of National Capital Territory of Delhi passed an order dated December
15, 1999 in order to give effect to the recommendations of Ms. Justice
Santosh Duggal Committee Report and in order to remove thé
irregularities and malpractices relating to collection and utilization of
funds by the schools as puihtcd therein. One of the directions (no. 7)
given vide the aforesaid order was that Devclaﬁmcnt fee not exceeding
10% of the total annual tuition fee for supplementing the resources for
the purpose of purchase, upgradation and replacement of furnitu:c,.
fixtures and equipment which shall be treated as capital receipt and
shall be collected only if the school is mamtauung a depreciation reserve
fu.nd equivalent to the depreciation charged in the revenue accounts.
The collection under this head along with any income generated from the
investment made out of this fund, will be kept in a separately maintained
development fund account.

The issue of-charging ﬁcvp]ﬁpmcnt' fee by Pyt. Unaided Schools in '
Delhi was considered by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the ;*:asc of
Modern School vs. Union of India (supra). It admitted, inter alia, the

following point for determination

“Whether managements of Recognized unaided schools are
entitled to set-up a Development Fund Account under the
provisions of the Delhi School Education Act, 1973?”

In this Context, the Hon'ble Supreme Court considered the

aforesaid order dated 15/12/1999 issued by the Government of NCT of
The Frank Anthony Public School, Lajpat Nagar-1V, New Delhi-110024/8-658

TRUE cqpy

Secratary



000091

Delhi as well as the recommendations of Duggal Committee, on which

the aforesaid order was based. After discussing the law, the Hon'ble

Supreme Court held as follows:

*25. In our view, on account of increased cost due to inflation, the
. management is entitled to create Development Fund Account. For
creating such development fund, the . management is required to
collect development fees. In the present case, pursuant to the
recommendation of Duggal Committee, development fees could be
levied at the rate not exceeding 10% to 15% of total annual tuition
- fee. Direction no.7 further states that development fees not
exceeding 10% to 15% of total annual tuition Jee shall be
charged for supplementing the resources for purchase,
upgradation and replacement of furniture, Sixtures and
equipments. It further states that development fees shall be
treated as Capital Receipt and shall be collected only if the
school maintains a depreciation reserve Jund. In our view,
direction no.7 is appropriate. If one goes through the report
of Duggal Committee, one finds absence of non-creation of
specified earmarked fund. On going through the report of
Duggal Committee, one finds Jurther that depreciation has
been charged without creating a corresponding fund.
Therefore, direction no.7 seeks to introduce a proper
accounting practice to be followed by non-business
organizations / not-for-profit organization. With this correct
practice . being introduced, development fees for
supplementing the resources for purchase, upgradation and
replacements of furniture and fixtures and equipments is
Justified. Taking into account the cost of inflation between
15" December, 1999 and 315t December, 2003 we are of the view
‘that the management of recognized unaided schools should be

permitted to charge development fee not exceeding 15% of the total
annual tuition fee.”

It would be apparent from the above extract from the judgment of
the Hon’ble Supreme Court that the school can charge development fee

provided it fulfils the following pre conditions -
1. Development fee is treated as a capital receipt.

The Frank Anthony Public School, Lajpat Nagar-1V, New Delhi-110024/8-658

TRUE C(%Y/

Sacrela-v




000092

It is utilized for purchase, upgradation and replacement of
furnitures fixtures and equipments.

3. An earmarked development fund account is maintained to park

the unutilized development fee.,

4. Depreciation reserve is created equivalent to the amount of

annual depreciation charged in the accounts and is kept in an

earmarked fund account.

S. The iﬁcnme from the development fund/depreciation reserve fund

is also utilized for the purposes of which the development fee can
be utilized,

Even in the order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of
Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, which was the subject matter of WP(C)

7777 of 2009 in which this Committee has been constituted, expressly
stated as follows:

“14. Development Fee, not exceeding 15% of the total annual
tuition fee may be charged for supplementing the resources for
u tion and repl 0 ture
equipment. Development Fee, if required to be charged, shall be
treated as capital receipt and shall be collected only if the school is
maintaining a_Depreciation Reserve Fund, equivalent to the
depreciation charged in the revenue accounts and the collection
under this head along with and income generated from the

investment made out of this fund will be kept in a separately
maintained Development Fund Account, *

The submission made by the school that the development fee
charged by the school to the extent of expenditure actually incurred by

the school on capital assets ought not to be directed to be refunded as

The Frank Anthony Public School, Lajpat Nagar-iv, New Delhi-110024/B-658

TRUE gopy

Seg Blary



000093

the school has already gone out of cash, has to be considered on
consideration of the recommendations of Duggal Committee, the orders
passed by the Govt. of NCT of Delhi, accepting such recommendations
and the law laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of
Modern School (supra), 'I:he Committee is of the view that firstly the
school has to be éuthorize:d to recover the development fee as per law.
The stage of incurring expenditure out of such development fee would
come .subseqmnt to that. For the school to be able to recover the

development fee, it has to be fulfil the following essential pre conditions:

()  The development fee would be treated as capital receipt.
(i) The school ought ‘to maintain earmarked dcpreciéﬁun
reserve fund in respect of the depreciation charged on the

fixed assets acquired out of such development fund.

Admittedly the ;schnpl-'was not fulfilling tﬁe aforem‘unti.nned pre
conditions for charging the development fee. * When the charge  of
development fee itself is invalid, the same is rcquircd to be refunded to
the studen.ts. No mmcc can be made in respect of any expenditure
incurred out of development fee, Therefore, the Committee does not find

any merit in the submission made by the school.

The last contention raised by the school regarding earmarking of
funds out of its past savings, to the extent they were already committed

for construction of multipurpose hall has merit in it. The funds available

The Frank Anthony Public School, Lojpat Nogar-IV, New Delhi-110024/8-658

TRUE C

Secrelary



with the schools have to be reckoned with a cut off date when the
schools were advised by the Directorate of Education that they had to
pay the salaries and arrears to their staff as per the recommendations of
the VI Pay Commission. That was sometime in Sept. or Oct. 2008. If
prior to that, the school had made some c;apita.l commitments out of its
past savings as defined under Rule 177 of the Delhi School Education
Rules, 1973, the school would be entitled to retain funds to meet those
commitments. The school has claimed a sum of Rs. 3,50,22,910 as its
committed reserves olult of the total ﬁ_mds- available with it as on
31/03/2008. Vide its submission dated 15/05/2017, the ﬂml has
claimed that the building plan was sanctioned by MCD in 2008 and the
civil contract for structure was awarded in 2009. The multipurpose hall
was constructed and completed over a period of 4 years and a total sum
of Rs. 3,50,22,910 was capitalized under the Head Building in the fixed
assets. In support of its claim, the school has filed copies of the pay order
dated 24/04/2008 amounting to Rs. 1,42,802 which was paid as fee for
sanction for building plan, contract dated 10% April 2009. executed .with
the contractor for construction Iof multipurpose hall. Correspondence
made between the school and the Architects,fcantra;:tors employed by it,

tender documents for award of construction contract,

The Committee has perused the documents filed by the school and
is of the view that with the filing of building plans with Municipal
Corporation-of Delhi in April 2008, the school had commenced the
The Frank Anthony Public School, Lajpat Nagar-1V, New Delhi-110024/8-658 -

TRUE CQPY

Secritary

|
; -Q@mﬁ! .



000095

construction projcct.and the estimated cost which was likely to be
incurred by the school was required to be kept in reserve by it before
applying its fund for implgmcntatin_n of the recommendations of VI Pay
Cnmnﬁssion. However, the Committee notices that the total value of
contract aigncd with the cuﬁtractnrl was Rs. 1,49,53,990. The authorized
representative appearing the for school Ms. Simran Singh who is also the
auditor of the school conceded durmg the course of heanng on
15!05}2{11?’ in thc notes on account on the balance sheet as on
31/03/2009, the value of mmmlt:nent for extension of schml building
was alsa mcnhnned as Rs. 1,49,53,990. Therefore, the Committee is of
the view that instead of the-claim of Ra. 3,50,22,910 as put forth by the
school, it was entitled to keep funds in reserve to the tune of Rs.

1,49,53,990 out of its total funds as on 31/03/2008.

The Frank Anthony Public School, Lajpat Nagar-IV, New Delhi-110024/8-658
TRUE CORY

Secretary



terminations:

000096

In view of the foregoing discussion, the Committee makes the

following determinations:

Particulars

Amount (Rs.)

F‘un,dswuﬂnblewiﬂtth:mthundmimdhrit,um
31/03/2008 (A}

6.05,41,650

Less Reserves required to be maintained (B):

{a) For accrued liability of leave encashment

-(b) For accrued lighility of gratuity
(e} For additional increment

- |d} For differential increment in leave encashment and

Eratuity to retired employees

(¢) For construction of multipurpose hall
() - For future contingencies

Net funds deemed t be avallable Tor implementation of VI Pay
Commission (CJ=(A]-(B]

1,37,31,125
2,78,19,341
13,80,684

18,17,241
1,49,53,919

7,73,66,168

| 1.76,63.859

-) 1,68,24,479

Total financial impact of implementation of recommendations of
VI Pay Commission( D} =

4,27,76,163

Total Requirement of funds by the school for implementing VI
Pay Commission (E) = (C) - (D]

5,96,00,642

Toﬂmfmmd_hmanmfumradbythcmhm]n
!I?nrurdardnmd 11/02/2008 ( excluding arrears of development
ee) (F) =

3,07,88,428

Deficiency on implementation ufﬁmn:menduﬁununfﬂf'qr
Commission (G| = (F] - (E} '

I-]:.EE. 12-2 14

t fee recovered in 2009-10 and 2010-11 withoot
fulfilling the mandatory pre conditions

2,23,27,330

In view of the above noted determinations, while the Committee is

* of the view that the school recovered development fee amounting to Rs.

2,23,27,330 in 2009-10 and 2010-11 irregularly and in normal course,

we would have recommended its refund, however in view of the deficit

incurred by the school in implementing the recommendations of VI Pay

Commission to the tune of Rs. 2,88,12,214, we refrain from making any

such recommendation.

The Frank Anthony Public School, Lajpat Nagar-1V, New Delhi-110024/8-658

TRUE CQpPy

Secretary




000097

However, as noticed supra, the school recovered a sum of Rs.
26,77,800 as additional development fee for the period 01 /04 /2008 to
31/08/2008 totally illegally as the school was not competent to increase

any fee after the start of academic session 2008-09, without the express

approval of the Director of Education to this effect. Further it recovered a
sum of Rs. 11,72,045 as arrears of incremental develnpmi:rit fee for the
period 01/ 09}200& to 31/03/2009. The school which was charging a
fixed amount of dmlnpmcnt fee of Rs. 100 per month resorted to h1kc
the development fee to 15% of tuition fee with retrospective effect which
is in total violation of Section 17(3) of the Delhi School Education Act,
1973. What the order dated 11 /02/2009 of the .Di.rcctnrate of Education
permittéd was that the additional development fee on account of increase
in tuition fee could be recovered by the school for utilizing the same
payment of arrears to the staff. What was envisaged was the recovery of
additional development fee on account of increase in tuition fee as
development fee is normally charged as a ﬁercentagc of tuition fee and
any increase in tuition fee would necessarily entail an increase in '
development fee. However, where the school does not charge
development fee as a percentage of tuition fee, as in the present ;::asc. the
increase in tuition feé would not result in any increase in development
fee. The aforesaid order dated11/02 /2009 was issued primarily to permit
the schools to increase the tuition fee for payment of increased salaries

and arrears to the staff consequent to implementation of the

The Frank Anthony Public School, Lajpat Nagor-IV, New Delhi-110024/B-658

- TRUE COPY

Secritary



000093

recommendations of VI Pay Commission. It could not be availed of by the

schools to increase development fee per se.

Hence, the Committee is of the view that the school
unauthorisedly and illegally recovered arrears of development fee
amounting to Rs. 38,49,845 (26,77,800 + 11,72,045 ) which it ought
to refund to the students along with interest @ 9% per annum from
the date of collection to the date of refund, despite the fact that the
school was in deficit on implementation of the recommendations of
the VI Pay Commission as it cannot be allowed to recover any fee

which is against the specific provisions of law.

Recommended -m:u:urdingly.

fird -

Justice Anil Kumar (R)
~ (Chairperson)

J.S. Kochar
mber)

Dr. R.K.Sharma
Date: 13/06/2017 (Member)

The Frank Anthony Public School, Lojpat Nagar-IV, New Delhi-1 10024/B-658

TRUE PY

Sedretary



000099

BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF
SCHOOL FEE, NEW DELHI
(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of school Fee)

In gg matter of:

Aadharshila Vidya Peeth , CD Block, Pitampura, Delhi-110034
(B-300) '

Recommendations of the Committee

Present: Sh. Byomakesh Mishra, Principal, ﬁa. Pooja Aggarwal,
Consultant, Sh. Rahul Aggarwal, Consultant, Ms. Ruchika Khattar,
Trcasur;r, Sh. Vijay Kumar Sharma, Accountant and Sh. Ramesh Garg,
Office Assistant of the school.

In order to elicit the relevant information from the schools to arrive
at proper conclusions with regard to the necessity of fee hike effected by
the schools, the Committee issued a questionnaire dated 27/02/2012 to
all the ‘una.ided recognised schools in Delhi [includiﬁg the present
school). As the school did not file any reply to the questionnaire, a__
reminder was sent on 27/ GSIED 1.2. The school did not respond to the
reminder also. However, the annual returns filed by the school under
Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules, 1973 along with details of
payment of salary prior to implementation of recommendations of VI Pay
Commission &s well as those paid after such implementation were
received from the office of the concerned Dy. Director of Education
(DDE). Copies of circulars dated 24/02/2009,28/02/2009, 02/03/2009
and 06/03/2009 issued to the parents of different classes regarding
deposit of a.rrcar. fee and the incremental fee w.e.f. 01/09/2008 were also

received through the office of the DDE.

Aadharshila Vidya Peeth, CD Block, Pitampura, Delhi-110034/8-300

TRUE Y s

Secratdry



00010y

Perusal of the aforesaid circulars issued by the school showed that

the school had hiked the tuition fee by Rs. 500 per month w.e.f.

01/09/2008 for all the classes, except pre primary, in which case, the
tuition fee was hiked @ Rs. 400 per month. Arrears of tuition fee for the
period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009 were accordingly recavered @ Rs.
3,500/2,800 per student. Besides, the school also recovered arrears of
development fee for the corresponding period @ Rs. 525/420 per stucient :
i.e. 15% of t‘ne arrears of incremental tuition fee. The School also
recumered lump sum arrear fee for the period 01;01;'2006 to
31/08/2008 @ Rs. 4,500 per student a.a‘ef:wisa.gcd in the order dated

11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education.

In the first instance, the relevant calculations were made by the
CAs attached with this Committee. They had determined that the school
had recovered fee in excess of its requirements for implementing the
recommendations of VI Pay Commission. Huw&vcr, these calc;.llat'mns

were not relied upon as the figures taken by the CAs did not match with
the audited financials of the school.

The Committee issued a notice dated 14/05/2015 to the school to
furnish the information in aggregates with regard to the arrear fee for
different periods, arrear salary for different years, rcéuiar fee and regular
salary, duly reconciled with the audited financials of the school. Besides,

the school was also advised to furnish details of its accrued liabilities of

Aadharshila Vidya Peeth, CD Block, Pitampura, Delhi-110034/8-300
TRUE CQPY

Secretary



000101

gratuity and leave encashment as on 31/03/2010. A revised
questionnaire was also issued to the school for eliciting specific response
to the relevant queries with regard to fee hike, recovery of arremr fee,
salary hike, payment of arrear salary, collection and utilisation of
development fee and maintenance of ea;rmsrkcd accounts for

depreciation reserve fund and development fund,

‘The schun_l furnished the required information under cover of its
letter dated 01 ;’05{5015. In its reply to the qucstionnﬂjfe, the al:honll
stated that it had impIemcnteﬂ the recommendations of VI Pay
Commission w.e.f. 01/04/2009 and also paid t.he arrear salary for the
period 01/01/2006 to 31/03;2009 The break up of arrear sa]a.t}r paid,
as given by the school is as fullnws

Particulars 2008-09 [ 2009-10 |2010- | Total

; 11
Arrears paid for the period 0| 30,09,459 | 2,723 30,12,182
01/01/2006 to -
31/08/2008 :
Arrears for the period 7,76,500 | 20,40,001| o0/ 28,16,501
01/09/2008 to
31/03/2009
Total 7,76,500 | 50,49,460 | 2,723 | 58,28,683

With regard to collection of arrear fee and incremental fee
pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009, the school furnished the following

figures:

Aadharshila Vidya Peeth, CD Block, Pitampura, Delhi-110034/8-300

TRUE Y

Secretary



000102

Particulars 2008-09 |2009-10 |2010- | Total

11

Lump sum Arrear fee for | 11,44,222 17,42,449 | 3,750 | 28,90,421
the period 01/01/2006to

31/08/2008

Arrears of tuition fee for | 24,67,500| 6,10,400 0| 30,77,900
the period 01/09/2008to

31/03/2009 - \
Arrears of development fe 4,26,168 91,560 0| §5,17,728
for the period

01/09/2008t031/03/2009

Total 40,37,890 | 24,44,409 | 3,750 | 64,86,049

The school also furnished the following figures of regular fee and
regular salary for the years 2008-09 and 2009-10 which correspond to
the pre hike and post hike consequent to the impleméntatinn_nf the

recommendations of VI Pay Commission:

[ Particulars 2008-09 [2009-10 | Increase in 2009-10
Regular tuition fee | 2,24,93,340 | 3,57,32,120 1,32,38,780
Regular salary 1,06,26,055 | 2,13,11,243 1,06,84,288

Prima facie, even without considering the funds available with the
school pﬁor to its decision to hike the fee, the school apparently
increased more fee than was required to implement the

recommendations of VI Pay Commission as would be evident from the

following calculations:

Total financial impact of implementing the recommendations of VI
Pay Commission on the school

Arrear salary from 01/01/2006 to 31/03/2009 58,28,683
Incremental salary for the year 2009-10 1,06,84,288
Total

1,65,12,971

Aadharshila Vidya Peeth, CD Block, Pitampura, Delhi-110034/B-300

TRUE cy
Secrefdry



000103

Total additional fee revenue generated by the school for
implementing the recommendations of VI Pay Commission

Arrear fee from 01/01/2006 to 31/03/2009 64,86,049
Incremental fee for the year 2009-10 1,32,38,780

Total 1,97,24,829

Fee recovered in excess of the riqniremant of the school: Rs,

32,11,858 (1,97,24,829 - 1,65,12,971).

In nl:m:icr to afford an oppértunity of being heard, the Committee
issued a notice dated 29/06/2016 to the school to appear before this
Committee on 18/07/2016, and to prodﬁqe- its books of accounts, salary
records and fee records etc. During the course of hearing, it was
observed by the Committee ﬂt the information furnished by the school,
as above, was at variance with its audited financials and the achpnl 1-'{&3
ﬁdvised'to furnish the correct information. The school submitted a
revised 'statement in which necessary corrections were made out.
Hnwcv:r. ‘thcr.t "l-F-Fl.'.l‘E only minor changes, in so far as the aforementioned
information ira concerned. The only'ﬂgrﬁﬁcmt change was in respect of

the arrears of development fee, which were now stated to be Rs. 4,61,685

instead of Rs. 5,17,728. It also came out during the course of hearing
that the development fee which the school originally charged for the year

2008-09 was @ 10% of tuition fee. However, it recovered the arrears of

Aadharshila'Vidya Peeth, CD Block, Pitampura, Delhi-110034/8-300

TRUE cqpy

Secr ry



000104

incremental development fee for the period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009
@ 15% of the incremental tuition fee. '

As regards regular development fee, the school in its reply to the
questionnaire issued by the Committee stated that the school was
charging development feé in all the five years for which the information
was sought. The amounts collected on this account were Rs.33,27,868 in
2008-09, Rs. 43,06,080 in 2009-10 and Rs. ﬁ.?,?1,023 in 2010-11. The
arrears of increased development fee for the period u” 09/2008 to
31/03/2009 were also included in the figure of development fee for

2008-09 and 2009-10: On excluding these figures, which have been

separately considered, the regular development fee for 2008-09
amounted to Rs. 29,01,700 and Rs. 42.14,520 for 2009-10.

The school filed separate statements of the collection of

devclopmcnt fee and utilisation. These are as ft}llnwa:

As per statements filed during the course of hearing

Particulars | _2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11
Development fee

collected 1,288 650 2,076,552 3,271,825 4,306,080 6,771,023
Development fee _
utilised 972,441| 1,370,988 | 2475172 | 3,668,354 | 6,509,770

However, the statements of collection of development fee and its
utilisation, as filed by the school, do not agree with the audited financials

of the school. The position of development fund, as culled out from the

Aadharshila Vidya Peeth, CD Block, Pitampura, Delhi-110034/8-300
TRUE PY

Secretary



000105

audited financials of the school for the years 2006-07 to 2010-11, is as

follows:
Particulars 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11
Unutilised development fund
brought forward L311,540 2/600,190 4,676,742 3,327,868  7,633.948
Development fee received during the !
year 1, 288655 2,076,552 2901700 4214520 6,771,023
' 2,600,195 4,676,742 7578442 7,542,388 14,404,971
Utilised during the year 4,250,574 [91,560) 7,633,948
Unutilised development fund carried E
forward 2,600,195 4,676,742 32327868 7,633,948 6,771,023
Depreciation reserve fund - - 349739 BT4664 1611393  2.999769
Total

2,600,195 5,026,471 4,202,532 9,245341 9,770,792

Be that as it may, perusal of the statement of utilisation of
evelopment fund as filed the school, shows that a major . of the
development fee collected in EQ_G_Q-IQ_ and 2010-11 was utilised for
construction of the school building. Out of a total of utilisation of Rs.
36.38,354 in 2009-10, the amount claimed to have been utiHs_cd. for

construction of building is Rs. 26,61,800. In 2010-11 also, out of Rs.

©5.09,770 which is claimed to have been utilised. as much as Rs.
43,07,110

is stated to have been utilised for construction of school

building. The Committee has also perused the budgets of the school,

_ Which it has filed as part of its annual returns under Rule 180 of the

Delhi School Education Rules, 1973 and observes that the school had
even budgeted the construction /addition to the building out of the

development fee. That is, the school from the very beginning had levied

development fee for construction /addition to its building,

Aadharshila Vidya Peeth, CD Block, Pitampura, Delhi-110034/8-300

TRUE COpRY

Sacrat=ry



000106

The Duggal Committee which was constituted by the Hon'ble Delhi
High Court to examine the issue of fee hike in consequence of the
implementation of the recommendations of V Pay Commission by the
schools, made the following observations with regard to the fee recovered

by the schools to fund the construction of its building:

20. The schools, should be prohibited Jfrom discharging any of the
functions, which rightly fall in the domain of the parent society, out
of the fee and other charges, collected from the students, or where
the parents are made to bear, even in part, the financial burden for
the creation of facilities including building, on a land which had
been given to the society at concessional rates for carrying out a
“philanthropic® activity. One only wonders what then is_the

contribution of the society that professes to run the School ! (Para
7.24)

However, the Duggal Committee, recognizing the need of the
schools to keep themselves abreast with the latest equipments and
furniture required for the purpose of education, made a recommendation
that the schools may be allowed to levy a development fee for purchase .
and upgradation of furniture, fixtures and equipments only. The

recommendation made was as follows:

18.  Besides the above four categories, the schools could also levy

a Devé!apment Fee, as a capital receipt, annually not exceeding

Aadharshila Vidya Peeth, CD Block, Pitampura, Delhi-110034/B-300

TRUE C@Iﬁ’
Secrelary




000ig7

10% of the total annual Tuition Fee, for supplementing the resources

for purchase, upgradation and replacement of furniture, foctures and
equipment, provided the school is maintaining a Depreciation
Reserve Fund, equivalent to the depreciation charged in the revenue
account. While these receipts should form part of the Capital
Account of the school, the collected under ﬂus head along with any
income generated from the investment made out uf this fund, should
however, be kept in a separate ‘Development Fund Account’, (Para

7.21)

Thus, the Duggal Committee drew a clear of distinction betwecn.
the levy of fee for the purposes of creation of infrastructure facilities like
Building and the levy of fee for thc purposes of upgradation of furniture,
ﬁxture:s and equipments. While it recommended the levy of fee for the

later purposes, levy of fee for construction nf building was not considered

desirable.

The recommendations of Duggal Committee were accepted by the
Govt. of Union Territory of Delhi. Pursuant to the report, the Government
~ of National Capital Territory of Delhi passed an order dated December
15, 1999 in order to give effect to the recommendations of Ms. Justice
Santosh Duggal Committee Report and in order to remove the
irregularities and malpractices relating to collection and utilization of
funds by the schools as pointed therein. One of the directions (no. 7)

given vide the aforesaid order was that Development fee not excccding

Aadharshila Vidya Peeth, CD Biock, Pitampura, Delhi-110034/8-300

TRUE copy

Secretary




000108

10% of the total annual tuition fee for supplementing the resources for

fixtures and eguipment, which shall be treated as capital receipt, and

shall be collected only if the school is maintaining a depreciation reserve

fund, equivalent to the depreciation charged in the revenue accounts.
The collection under this head along with any income generated from the
investment made out of this fund, will be kept in a separately maintained
development fund account. ‘
The report of the Duggal Cc}mmittcc was considered by the Hon'ble'
Supreme Court in the case of Modern School vs. Union of India (supra),
particularly with regard to charging the development fee and recovery of
capital expenditure as part of the fee from the students. With regard to
recovery of capital expenditure out of fee, particularly in the context of
the provisions of Rule 177 of Delhi S;:hcml E;:iucatinn Rules, 1973, the

Hon'ble Supreme Court held as follows:

“Section 18(3) is to be read with Rule 175. Reading the two together,
it is clear that each item of income shall be accounted for separately
under the common head,l namely, Recognised Unaided School Fund.
Further, Rule 175 indicates accrual of income unlike Rule 177 which
deals with utilisation of income. Rule 177 does not cover all the
items of income mentioned in Rule 175. Rule 177 only deals with

one item of income for the school, namely, fees. Rule 177(1) shows

Aadharshila Vidya Peeth, CD Block, Pitampura, Delhi-110034/B-300

TRUE cQpry

Secre ry



000109

that salaries, allowances and benefits to the employees shall

constitute deduction from the income in the [first instaqnce.

That after such deduction, surplus if any, shall be appropriated
towards pension, gratuity, reserves and other items of
appropriations enumerated in Rule 177(2) and after such
appropriation the balance (savings) shall be utilised to meet capital
expenditure of the same school or to set up another school under the
same management. Therefore, Rule 177 deals with application of
income and not with accrual of income. Therefore, Rule 177 shows
that salaries and allowances shall come out from the fees whereas
lcapiral expenditure will be a charge on _thé savings. Therefore,
capital expenditure ﬁﬁnnot constitute a com,gomm.g of the
financial fee structure as is submitted on behalf of the

schools. It also shows that salaries and allowances are revenue

expenses incurred during the current year and, therefore, they have
to come out of the fees for the current year whereas capital
expenditure/ capital investments have to come from the savings, if

any, calculated in the manner indicated above.

With regard to the levy of development fee by the schools, the

Hon'ble Supreme Court formulated the following point for determination:

Aadharshila Vidya Peeth, CD Block, Pitampura, Delhi-110034/8-300

TRUE C¢

Secret;



000110

“Whether managements of Recognized unaided schools are
entitled to set-up a Development Fund Account under the

provisions of the Delhi School Education Act, 19737”

The issue was decided by the Hon’ble Supreme Court and it was

held as follows:

25. In our view, on account of increased cost due to inflation, the
management is entitled to create Development Fund Account. For
creating such development fund, the management is required to
collect deuefapmenf fees. In the present case, pursuant to the
recommendaﬁnn_ of Duggal Committee, development fees could be
levied at the rate not exceeding 10% to 15% of total annual tuition
fee. Direction no.7 further states that development fees not
exceeding 10% to 15% of total annual tuition fee shall be
charged for supplementing the resources for purchase,
upg;radaﬂan and replacement of furniture, fixtures and
equipments. It further states that development fees shall be
treated as Capital Receipt and shlull be collected .only if the

school maintains a depreciation reserve fund. In our view

direction no.7 is appropriate. If one goes through the report of
Duggal Committee, one finds absence of non-creation of specified
earmarked fund. On going through the report of Duggal Committee,

one finds further that depreciation has been charged without

Aadharshila Vidya Peeth, CD Block, Pitampura, Delhi-110034/8-300
TRUE CQPY

Secre



000111

creating a corresponding fund. Therefore, direction no.7 seeks to
introduce a proper accounting practice to be followed by non-
business arganizarions{not—for—pmﬁt organization. With this -
correct practice being introduced, development fees  for
suppiemgnﬁng the resources for purchase, upgradation and
rep!aceﬁents of furniture and fixtures and eqm‘pmgnts is justified.
Taking into account the cost of inflation between 15% December,
1999 and 31% December, 2003 we are of the view that the
management of recognized unaided schools should be permitted to

charge development fee not exceeding 15% of 'th_e total annual
tuition fee. '

Considering the judgment of the Hon’ble Supreme Court, the Duggal
Committee report and the aforesaid order issued by the Director of
Education on acceptance of the recommendations of Duggal

Committee, the following position emerges:

1. Generally, Capital uxﬁcnditure cannot be pa:rt of the financial fee
structure.

2. The schools are prohibited from discharging any of the functions,
which rightly fall in the domain of the parent sc‘uciety, out of the

fee and other charges, collected from the students, or where the

parents are made to bear, even in part, the financial burden for




000112

the creation of facilities including building, on a land which had

been given to the society at concessional rates.

3. Schools may charge development fee upto 15% of the tuition fee

provided the following pre conditions are fulfilled:

(a) The fee collected under this head is treated as a Capital
receipt and deposited in a separate fund,

(b) Such fee is utilized for purchase, upgradaﬁun and

replacements of w&w only
(not building).

(c) A separate Depreciation Reserve Fund is maintained wherein

 an amount equivalent to the depreciation charged in the

accounts shall be deposited.

In the case of this school, it has been noticed by the Committee
that the school was specifically budgeting for intcr alia, the
construction /addition to its building out of development fee. To the
extent the development fee was utilised for construction /addition to
the buﬂdmg, it was not charged in accordance mth the law laid down
by r.hr: Hon'ble Supreme Court which upheld the recommendations of
Duggal Committee for charging development fee only for
purchase/upgradation/replacement of furniture & fixtures and
equipments. As we are concerned only with the fee charged by the

school in pursuance of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director

Aadharshila Vidya Peeth, CD Block, Pitampura, Delhi-110034/8-300




000113

of Education, we are examining the justifiability of the charging of
development fee only for 2009-10 and 2010-11. As noticed supra, the
school charged a sum of Rs. 42,14,520 as development fee in 2009-10
and Rs. 67,71,023 in 2010-11. In these two years, the school utilised
the development fee for the purpose of construction/addition to its
building to the extent of Rs. 26,61,800 and Rs. 43,07,110 respectively.
Thus out of a total development for these two years amounting to Rs.
1,09,85,543, a sum of Rs. 69,68,910 would be considered as having
been charged in contravention of law as declared by the Hon'ble
Supreme Court. The Committee is not interfering with the rcma.im'hg :
development fee as it finds that the school was fulfilling the es;ant:ial

pre conditions for charging of development fee.

In order to examine the justifiability of the recovery of arrear fee
and the hike in tuition fee and development fee effected by the school,
the Committee prepared the following calculation sheet, based on the

audited financials of the school and the information provided by the

school from time to time:

Aadharshila Vidya Pe;eth, CD Block, Pitampura, Delhi-110034/8-300
TRUE coOpy

SE." rar_l'r



000114

Statement showing Fund avallable as on 31.03.2008 and the effect of hike in fee as per order dated
'u.m.m ud l!hu:t of increase in salury on Implementation of 6th Pay Commission Report
Particulars : Amount [Ra.|
Current Assets * [nyestments
Cash in hand 24,788
Cash at Bank 68.805
Fixed Deposits 5,100,000
Accrued Intersst 218,587
Expenses paid in advance 27,276
TDS receivable 26,548
Recoverable advances 1,142,600 6,608,604
Less | Q Lighili
Sundry Creditors 662,768
Expenses payable 127 997
Other Liahilities 76,975
Caution Money advance 1,295,150 !
Advance fes 3,269 260 5,432,150
Net Current Assets + Investments (Funds available) e 1,176,454
Funds applied in payment of interest and repayment of Loans from
2006-07 to 2009-10 and for purchase of Fixed Asssts (details as
per Annexure) 21,564 675
Funds deemed to be avallable 23,741,129
Less | Reserves required to be maintalned:
for future contingencies [equivalent to 4 months salary) 7,103,748
for accrued Hability towards Leave Encashment as on 31.03.2010
(No information provided) =
for accrued liability towards Gratuity as on 31.03.2010 (Ne
information provided) 7,103,748
15,637,381
Additional Liabilities after implementation of 6th Pay
Less | Commission:
Arrear of Salary as per 6th CPC for 01.01.06 to 31.8.08 3,011,485
| Artear of Salary as per 6th CPC for 01.09.08 to 31.3.09 2,816,501 I
Incremental Salary for 2009-10 (as per calculation given below) 10,684 2B8 16,512 275
Excess /[ (Short) Fund Before Fee Hike (874,B94)
Add | Total Recovery for implementation of 6th Pay Commission
Arrear of tuition fee for 01.01.06 to 31.8.098 2,890,421
Arrear of tuition fee for 01,09.08 to 31.3.09 3,077,900
Arrear of Development fee for 01.09.08 to 31.3.09 461,685
Incremental tuition fee for 2009-10 (ks per calculation given
below) 13,238,780 19,668,786
Excess [ [Short) Fund After Fee Hike 18,793,893

An annexure giving details of Funds applied in payment of

interest and repayment of Loans from 2006-07 to 2009-10 and for

purchase of Fixed Assets was also prepared as under:

Aadharshila Vidya Peeth, CD Block, Pitampura, Delhi-110034/8-300

TRUE Cos\%/

Sacretary




J00115

Flnancial Year

Repayment of Interest Total
Assets without Loans
procuring Fresh
Loans

2006-07 4,724 808 1,354,171 780,082 6,859,061
2007-08 2,108 848 1,145 002 681,787 3,935,637
2008-09 3,533,733 1,250,004 643,647 5,427,384
2009-10 . 4,899,957 442 636 5,342,593
Total 10,367,389 8,649,134 2,548,152 21,564,675

A copy of the above calculation sheet and annexure was given to
the authorized representatives appearing for t.l'.n-. school on
08/12/2016, for rebuttal if any. The school filed its written
submissions dated 09.," 12/2016 in the office of the Committee
disputing some part of the calculation sheet made by the Committee.

The matter was heard on 20/03/2017 and 28/04/2017 on the written

submissions filed by the school.

Submissions by the school:
The Committee observes that the calculation sheet was diéputed

for the following reasons on which the school made the following
submissions:

Funds in payment of interest and repayment loans from 2006-07 to

2009-10 and for purchase of fixed assets amounting to Rs.
2,15.64,675.

It was submitted that repayment of loans and interest were the -
liabilities of the school and could only be paid from the funds available
with the school. Further fixed assets were purchased for upgradation of
school from time to time as per CBSE/DOE requirement and welfare of

the students. As the funds had already gone out of the coffers of the

Aadharshila Vidya Peeth, CD Block, Pitampura, Delhi-110034/8-300

TRUE C(\V«/

BE-T.T)




000116

school before the order of 11/02/2009 was issued by the Director of

Education.

Incremental tuition fee for 2009-10 amounting to Rs. 1,32,38,780
taken by the Committee.

In this regard, it was submitted that there were 322 new students
admitted in various classes on account of the fact that the school added
class XII for the first time in 2009-10. Hence the fee rgcuverelcl from the
new students which amounts to Rs. 91,60,800 ought-not be considered
as the incremental tuition fee in the year 2009-10. When askcd to
further clarify the Pcsiﬁc-n, the school, vide its letter dated 01/04/2017,
submitted there was net addition of 294 fee paying students in the year
2009-10 and the total amount of regular fee received from them was Rs.
83,07,360. It was further suhmztted that this amount could not be
considered as incremental fee recovered in pursuance of order dated
11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education as the fee from these

students was received after the issuance of such order.

With regard to development fee, it was also submitted that the
Committee ought not to have considered the full amount of development
fee recovered by the school in 2009-10 and 2010-11 as refundable. But it
ought to have taken Rs. 8,07,419 which is the left over amount n[

development fee for these two years after investment in fixed assets.

Aadharshila Vidya Peeth, CD Block, Pitampura, Delhi-110034/8-300

TRUE Cﬁi‘{

Srcretary




000117

Discussion:

The issue regarding development fee has already been discussed at
length in the earlier part of these recommendations and we need not
dwell upon the submission made by the school, as above, once again. On
the other two substantive issues which the school has brought up, the
Committee is of the view that so far as the funds applied by the school in
repayment of loans for creation of fixed assets is concerned and f-:_:r
purchase of fixed assets out of the fee recovered from the students is
concerned, the matter is squarely covered against the school by the
decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Modern School
(supra). The school has concededly not infused any funds for the
purpose of creating its fixed assets or for making repayment of loan
taken for constructing its school building. The entire funds for this
purpose have coﬁm out of the fee recovered from the students ovér a
number of years. The r;:paymgnt of loans taken furl incurring capital
expenditure (construction of building) stands on the same footing as
incurring capital expenditure directly by making outright purchase. As
discussed supra, even the Duggal Committee had opined that “The
schools, should be prohibited from discharging any of the functions, which
rightly fall in the domain of the parent society, out of the fee and other
charges, collected from the students, or where the parents are made to
bear, even in part, the financial burden for the creation of facilities

including building, on _a land which had been given to the society at

Aadharshila Vidya Peeth, CD Block, Pitampura, Delhi-110034/8-300
TRUE CO

Secretary



Therefore, so far as the principle followed by the Committee in

considering the purchase of fixed assets for repayment of loans out of the
fee charged from the students is concerned, the same cannot be faulted.
However, the Committee observes that while determining the amount
that has been applied by the school for the above purposes, certain

omissions have taken place. These are as follows:

(a) The fixed assets have also partly come out of development fee.
The Committee has already held that the school was fulfilling
the pre conditions required to be fulfilled for charging
development fee, Only the utilisation of development fee for
construction/addition of building was improper and the
Committee has already considered that to that extent,
development fee ought to be refunded. Therefore, the
development fee charged from 2006-07 to 2009-10 ought to be
reduced from the amount of cost of fixed assets/amount
utilised for repayment of loans, which can be deemed to be
appropriated from the School Fund. The Committee observes

that the total development fee recovered by the school from

2006-07 to 2009-10 was Rs. 1,09,43,107.

Aadharshila Vidya Peeth, CD Block, Pitampura, Delhi-110034/B-300

TRUE C({@
Secretary




000119

(b) The Committee has also observed that the school has taken an
unsecured loans from its parent society. As on 31/03/2006,
the balance outstanding in this loan was Rs. 1,42,22,874 while
the balance outstanding as on 31/03/2010 was Rs.
1,90,98,467. This indicates that the parent society introduced
funds to the tune of Rs. 48,75,593 in the school from 2006-07
to 2009-10. Obviously, this amount has also to be reduced

frcln:_1 Rs. 2,15,64,675 as to this extent the funding of capital

expenditure has come from the parent society.

Therefore, the amount of capital cxpenditlire that can be
considered as having come out of the séhnul fund would be
Rs.57,45,975 (2,15,64,675 - 1,09,43,107 - 48,75,593) instead of Rs.
2,15,64,675. ‘

So far as Incremental tuition fee for 2009-10 amounting to Rs.

1,32,38,780 is concerned, the argument of the school that an amount of

Rs. 83,07,360 ought to be excluded as the incremental fee did not arise
on account of order dated 11/02/2009 but on account of addition of a'
new class XII during the year, consequent to which the student strength

of the school increased by 294 ( fee paying) has been examined by the

Committee. The school was asked that in order to cater to the new

students, the staff strength would also have increased. The school in its

Aadharshila Vidya Peeth, CD Block, Pitampura, Delhi-110034/8-300

TRUE COPY

smﬁ;




000129

in the staff strength as the teachers who taught the students of class XI

also taught the students of class XII. The Committee observes that

- compared to 2008-09 when there was a total staff strength of 107, the

staff strength in 2009-10 reduced to 102. Cun;mquentl}r, there was no

incremental salary on account of any incremental staff.

The submission made by the school, at the first blush, seems
attractive but the same is untenable. It does not lie in the mouth of the
school to say that the additional revenue generated by the school on
account of new admissions would be pocketed by it and the incremental
salary of the staff on account of implementation of recommendations of
VI Pay Commission must come out of ﬂm fee hike as per order dated
ilfﬂ?ﬂﬂﬂg. Perusal of the order dated 11',1 02/2009 itself shows that it
;was directed by the Director of Education that fee hike is not mandatory
and further that the schools a_hnpld not consider the increase in fee to be
the only source of augmenting their revenue and that they should alse
venture upon other permissible measures for increﬁsing revenue receipt
(Para 11). In this case, the school increased its revenue receipts by
m;:rcaaing ‘the number of. students without there being any
correspondence increase in the number of staff members. The school
ought to have applied the additional revenue from the fee of the nr.ﬁ.r
students and the hike in fee should have been the last resort. In this
case, the school has taken the hike in fee to be the first resort. In view of

this, the submission made by the school on this score is rejected.

Aadharshila Vidya Peeth, CD Block, Pitampura, Delhi-110034/8-300
TRUE C

Secretary



000121

Initially, the school did not file any details regarding its accrued

liabilities on account of gratuity and leave encashment. However, faced

with the possibility of having to make a refund, the school furnished the

details of the liabilities on these accounts as on 31/03/2010.

The

_ liability on account of gratuity was projected at Rs. 5,41,580 while that

on account of leave encashment at Rs. 3,90,021. The Committee will

duly factor these liabilities while making the final determinations.

Determinations:

In view of the above discussion, the Committee makes the

following determinations:

Particulars

Amount
(Rs.)
(a) Net current assets + investments as on 31/03/2008 11,76,454
(Funds available) .
_ (b} School Funds applied for capital expenditure from 2006- _
07 to 2009-10 57,45975 | 69,22,429
Additional revenue on account of fee hike and arrear fee 1,96,68,786
Total 2,65,91,215
Additional expenditure on account of arrear salary and 1,65,12,275
incremental salary as per the recommendations of VI Pay
Commission B
Surplus 1,00,78,940
Less Funds required to be kept in reserve
(a) For future contingencies 71,03,748
(c) For gratuity 5.41,580
(e) For leave encashment 3,90,021 80,35,349
Fee recovered in excess of requirement 20,43,591

Aadharshila Vidya Peeth, CD Block, Pitampura, Delhi-110034/8-300

TRUE agry

Secr ary




000122

As would be evident from the above table, the school recovered a
sum of Rs. 20,43,591 in excess of its requirements for _th: purpm_m of
implementation of recommendations of VI Pay Commission. We have
already acmrﬁncd that the school utilised a sum of Rs 69,68,910 out of

the development fee recovered in 2009-10 and 2010-11, in contravention of law

declared by the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

Recnn:imundntluni:

In view of the foregoing determinations, the school ought to refund
a sum of Rs. 20,43,591 out of the incremental fee charged by it in the year
2009-10 and Rs. 69,63,9 10 out of development fee charged by it in 2009-
10 and 2010-11, along with interest @ 9% per annum from the date of

collection to the date of refund.

Recommended accordingly.

A

Justice Anil Kumar (R)
|(Chairperson)

J.S. Kochar
(Member)

Ay

Dr. R.K.Sharma
Date: 13/06/2017 (Member)

Aadharshila Vidya Peeth, CD Block, Pitampura, Delhi-110034/8-300
TRUE CORY

Secrel



000123

NEW DE
(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of School Fee)
In the matter of:

INDER PUBLIC SCHOOL(C-053),

150-, Village Mandawali,

Fazalpur,

Delhi 110092

And in the matter of ' . -
- Application/representation dated

292 May, 2017to review ﬁe order

Dated 7** May, 2012passed by the
Committeein respectof the School.

Present: Sh. Rajinder Kumar, Managerand Ms. Arti Sharma of the School
ORDER

1. The Committee passed the order/recommendation dated 7t May, 2012
in respect of Inder Public School, 150, Village Mandawali, Fazalpur,Delhi
110092referred to as "The School’ and recommended that the fee hike by the
school with effect from 1%April, 2009 was not justified as the school has not
implemented the recommendations of VI Pay Commission and therefore, it was
recommended to direct the school to refund the increased monthly fee with
effect from 1% April, 2009 till the date of actual refund along with interest @ 9%
per annum. Since the annual fees of the school was increased by about 10%

every year, there would be a ripple effect in the subsequent years from 2009-

Application /representations muwdcm hool|C-053)

Secre




000124

2010 and therefore, the school be directed to refund the additional fee for the
subsequent years calculated at a percentage at which the fee for the
subsequent years had been increased with interest @ 9% per annum.

2. While passing the order dated 7% May, 2012 the Committee writ
considered the reply sent by the school to the questionnaire contending that
the school has not implemented the VI Pay Commission nor has increased any
fee pursuant to the order dated 11t Fl:hruar_w.r 2009 issued by the Director of
Education, Delhi. On examination of the records of the school it transpired that
the school had increased the tuition fee by Rs.100 per month for all the classes
which was the maximum increase permissible in terms of the order of the
Director of Education. It also came to the notice of the Committee that the
school was doing all the transaction in cash and did not even have a bank
account. In the circumstances it was recommended that the school should

refund the increase the entire increased fee as it had not implemented the VI
Pay Commission with interest @ 9% per annum.

‘3. The school has filed a review petition dated 29"May, 2017 seeking review
of order dated 7t May, 2012 passed by the Committee. In the application for
review of the order/recommendation dated 7t May, 2012 of the Committee it is
contended that the school had not liked any fee in the years prior to 2009 - 10
and hiked the fee in 2009 - 10 in pursuance of the order dated 11t February,
2009 issued by Director of Education, Delhi which was Rs.100 /- only. It is also
contended that during sessions from 2006 to 2011 school had not taken any
type of arrears of any fee or fund from the students/parents. It is asserted that
during session 2006 - 07; 2007 - 08; 2008 - 09 fee was not hike and it had
remained the same for three years by ¥ 3 25 for classes I to V and ¥ 435 for
classes VI to VIII. During the session 2010 - 11 fee was hiked by X 45 for
classes I to V and for classes VI to VIII by ¥ 55. It is asserted that the school is

middle recognized school, running in village area and serving the people who

Application frepresentations dated29.5.201 Tinder Public Bchool{C-0853)

TRUE CORY

Corrat -/




000125

belongs to lower class family. Thc- school has sought review of the
fecommendation dated 7t May, 2012 on these grounds.

4. Apparently the school has sought review of the order/recommendation of

the committee dated 7t May, 2012 on merits of the order passed by the
Committee. In the circumstances the committee has to first consider and
adjudicate whether the Comnittee has such powers or not which are invoked
by the School to review /reconsider its order dated 7t May, 2012. It is apparent
that the Committee has become functus officio after it passed the order
dated7® May, 2012. The school has not produced any law or precedent or any

rule or order of the Hon’ble Court giving power to the Committee to review its
order on merits,

S.  Itiswell settled that a quasi-judicial authority will become functus officio
when its order is pronounced, or published/notified or communicated (put in
course of transmission) to the party concerned. When an order is made in an
office noting in a file but is not pronounced, published or communicated,
nothing prevents the authority from correcting it or altering it for valid reasons.
But once the order is pronounced or published or notified or communicated,
the authority will become functus officio. Once an authority exercising quasi
judicial power takes a final decision, it cannot review its decision unless the
relevant statute or rules permit such review, P Ramanatha Aiyar’s Advanced

law Lexicon (3rd Edition, Vol 2 pp. 1946-47) gives the following illustrative
definition of the “functus officio”.

“Thus a judge , when he has decided a question brought before
him, is functus officio, and cannot review his own decision.”

Black's Law Dictionary (6% Edn., p 673) gives the meaning of functus
officio as follows: ; i

“Having fulfilled the function, discharged the office, or

accomplished the purpose, and therefore of no further flm"cc or
authority” ' '

Application/representations dated29.5,2017lnder Public Behool[C-053)

TRUE X

Secreltny



000126

Consequently after the Committee had made its recommendations and
passed the order in the case of Applicant school and notified the same to the

Hon’ble High Court, the Committee became functus officio as it had decided
the question brought before it.

6. Some other schools namely N.K.Bagrodia Public school, Dwarka, New

Delhi; Faith Academy, John L.Dorsey Road, Prasad Nagar and Rukmani Devi
Public School, Pitam Pura had filed similar applications for review of
orders/recommendations given in their cases. In case of Rukmani Devi, the
Committee had ‘also noticed error apparent on the face of record in the
Committee’s recommendation and therefore, the Committee by communication
dated 12t February, 2014 addressed to the Registrar had sought permission to
rectify errors in its recommendations, The Committee had made the following

prayers before the Hon’ble Court in its communication dated 12% February,
2014:

“ Kindly place this letter before the Hon’ble Division Bench dealing
with the matter, as the Committee seeks urgent directions for
grant of permission to rectify our recommendations, which may
suffer from errors apparent on the face of the record.”
The Hon'ble Court, however, by its order dated 19t March, 2014 in W.P
(C) 7777/2009 & CM No. 3168 of 2013 only permitted the committee to review
the order of Rukmani Devi Public School, Pitam Pura and not of other schools.
The Hon’ble Court passed the following order:

“W.P (C) 7777 /2009 & CM No. 3168 of 2013

. In view of the letter dated 12.02.2014 received from the
Committee, we permit the Committee to review the case of
Rukmani Devi Public School, Pitam Pura - 110034 only.

The writ petition shall be re-notified on 09.05.2014"

Application/representations “tmﬁﬁlvwm"mm

ol Blass Y



000127

7.  From the above it is apparent that the Committee does not have the

powers to review its own orders, Though the Committee had mught-permiasiun
to review orders having errors, if any, on the face of the record in case of other

schools, however, no general permission was granted to the Committee,

8.  From the perusal of the application /representation dated 29t May, 2017
of the school, it is apparent that the applicant/school has sought
review /reconsideration of rcmmnﬁcndations of the Committee on merits. The
applicant is not seeking review on account of any lapse in procedure or
procedural defect as contemplated under the concept Procedural lapse’, This is
also no more res integrathat no review lies on merits unless a statute
specifically provides for it.In Dr. (Smt.) Kuntesh Gupta v. Management of
Hindu KanyaMahaVidyalaya, Sitapur (U.P.) and Ors.MANU/SC/0104/1987
and - Patel NarshiThakershi and Ors.v. PradyumansinghjiArjunsingji
MANU/SC/0433/1970: AIR 1970 SC 1273 the Hon'ble Supreme Court had
held that the power of review is not an inherent power and must be conferred
by law either expressly or by necessary implication. There is a difference
between the procedural review and a review on merits. The procedural review is
which is either inherent or :mphed in a Tribunal to set aside a palpably
erroneous order passed under a mis-apprehension by it. But the review on
merits is when the error sought to be corrected is one of law and facts and is
apparent on the face of the record. In Patel Narshi Thakershi & ors. (supra) the
Hon’ble Supreme Court had held that no review lies on merits unless a statute
specifically provides for it. When a review is sought due to a procedural defect,
the inadvertent error committed by the Tribunal must be corrected ex debit a

Justitige to prevent the abuse of its process, and such power inheres in every
Court or Tribunal.

. The procedural review belongs to a different category. In such a review,
the Court or quasi-judicial authority having jurisdiction to adjudicate proceeds
to do so, but in doing so commits a procedural illegality which goes to the root

Application/representations dated29.5.201TInder Public School{C-053)

TRUE CQPY

Carralfmne



000123

passed therein. Cases where a decision is rendered by the Court or quasi-
judicial authority without notice to the opposite party or under a mistaken
impression that the notice had been served upon the opposite party, or where a
matter is taken up for hearing and decision on a date other than the date fixed
for its hearing, are some illustrative cases in which the power of procedural
review may be invoked. In such a case the party seeking review or recall of the
order does not have to substantiate the ground that the order passed suffers
from an error apparent on the face of the record or any other ground which
may justify a review. The party has to establish that the procedure followed by
the Court or the quasi-judicial authority suffered from such illegality that
vitiates the proceeding and invalidate the order made therein, inasmuch the
ﬁppnsitc party concerned was not heard for no fault of his, or that the matter
was heard and decided on a date other than the one fixed for hearing of the
matter which he could not attend for no fault of his, In such cases, thcrefare,
the matter has to be re-heard in accordance with law without going into the
merit of the order passed. The order passed is liable to be recalled and reviewed
not becauav: it is found to be erroneous, but because it was passed in a
pracecdmg which was itself vitiated by an error of procedure or mistake which
went to the root of the matter and invalidated the entire proceeding. The school
was issued notices and was given ample opportunities and the representative
of the school had appeared and produced record which were perused and the
pleas and contentions of the school were taken into consideration before
passing the order/recommendations dated 7tk May, 2012.

10. Applying these principles it is apparent that where a quasi-judicial
authority having jurisdiction to adjudicate on merit proceeds to do so, its
judgment or order can be reviewed on merit only if the quasi-judicial authority

is vested with power of review by express provision or by necessary implication.

11. The Applicant in the present case seeks recall/review of the order passed
by the Committee dated 7th May, 2012 on merits on various grounds. It is not

alleged that in passing the order, the committee has committed-an pr&cedu:al

Application/representations “‘T’F@EFE" Gchool(C-053)

Secret



000129

illegality or mistake of the nature which vitiated the proceeding itself and

consequently the order/recommendation of the committee is liable to be
recalled. Rather grounds taken by the applicant are that matters have been

apparently considered incorrectly and the school /applicant is seeking review of

its order pertaining to the case of the School. Apparently the recall or review or

reopening sought is not a procedural review, Eut a review on merits. Such a

review is not permissible in the absence of any specific provision or the orders

of the Honble Court authorizing the Committee to review its

orders/recommendations either cx;:;rcasly or by necessary implication.

12. The application/representation dated 29%  May, 2017 seeking
recalling/revoking of the order dated 7% May, 2012 and passing the
ardcrjrccommc_ndatian again is not maintainable, as this Committee does not
have such powers as has been invoked by the School. The
applications/representations dated 29th May, 2017 by the school seeking
review of the order/recommendation dated7t May, 2012 is, therefore, not

maintainable and it is disposed of as not maintainable }
_ ’_ 4;’ o
L——" ,

JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
: CHAIRPERSON

Date: 13.06.2017

Application/representations dated29.5.201 Tinder Public Bchool{C-053)

TRUECQ@Y/,

Secretary




000130

(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of School Fee)

In the matter of:

HAPPY PUBLIC SCHOOL (C-0377),
Vishwas Nagar, Shahdara,
Delhi 110 032

And in the matter of

Application/representation dated
29t May, 2017 to review the order
Dated 23t October, 2013 passed by the

Committee in respect of the School.

Present:  Sh. Sugrive Dubey Advocate and Shri Daljit Singh Chairman of the
School

ORDER

1. The Committee passed the order/recommendation dated 237 October,
2013 in respect of Happy Public School, Vishwas Nagar, Shahdara, Delhi
110032 referred to as “The School’ and recommended that the fee hike by the
school with effect from April, 2010 was not justified as the school has not
unplementcd the recommendations of VI Pay Commission and therefore, the
fees increased, in excess of 10% with effect from O1. 04. 2010, ought to be
refunded along with interest @9% per annum. It has also been recommended
that the fee hiked 2010 - 11 is also part of the fee for the subsequent years,
there would be a ripple effect in the subsequent years and the fee of the
subsequent years to the extent, it is relatable to the fee hike in 2010 - 11 also

be refunded along with interest @%9% per annum. Regarding The developrllne:nt
Court

Application /representations dated 29.5.2017 Happy Public Bchool (C-0377)

TRUETC%ﬁji

Secretary



000134

fee, it has been recommended that the school was charging the same without
complying with any of the preconditions which had been approved by the
Hon'ble Supreme Court. Therefore, it was held that an amount of %

13,31,100.00 charged as Development Fee should be refunded along with
interest @ 9% per annum,

2.  While passing the order dated 23 October, 2013 the Committee had
referred to returns filed by the school under Rule 180 of the Delhi School
Education Rules, 1973 which were received from the office of Deputy Director,
District East of the Directorate of Education. The school was placed in C’
category. The school was directed by notice dated 2204 October, 2012 to
produce its fee and salary records and aiae to file the reply to the questionnaire
on 6% November, 2-‘512. On the date fixed no one appcaréd and suugﬁt time by
letter dated 7t November, 2012. Next date on 2274 November, 2012 was given
but again no one appeared. On 26 November, 2012 an employee of the school
appeared and submitted incomplete records. The school was directed to
produce the complete records on 4t Dcﬁcmber, 2012 and reply to the
questionnaire was also filed. It transpired that the school had hike the fee by
10% with effect from April, 2009 and had partially implemented the
recommendation of VI pay commission without making payment towards DA,
HRA and TA. On examination of the record of the school the audit officer of the
committee had made certain observations which were confirmed by the
representative of the school who had appeared on 4% December, 2012 as
-correct. They school though had charged the Development fee but had treated
it as- revenue receipt and separate depreciation reserved fund had not been
maintained. It was also noticed that during 2010 - 11 the fee had been
increased in excess of 10% contrary to the order of the Director of Education
dated 11% February, 2009, Noticing these circumstances and the record of the

school the recommendation dated 23+ October, 2013 were passed by the
Committee. )

Application/representations dated 29.5,2017 Happy Public School (C-0377T)

TRUE Py

Secrétary



000132

3.  The school has filed a review petition dated 29% May, 2017 seeking
review of order dated 237 October, 2013 passed by the Committee. In the
application for review of the order/recommendation dated 23 October, 2013
of the Committee is sought on the ground that is located in an area which is
inhabited by poor people -and the school is charging the fee at rates below the
rates fixed and paid by Government for the students of EWS. It was contended
that the school is situated on land leased by the Society and the school is a
very small school. It has been alleged that since the school is short of funds for

payment of salary to the teachers/staff, the school makes use of the
development fund for payment of salaries to the staff and the teachers which is
the primary duty of the school otherwise the teachers and staff shall quit. It is
contended that if the school is not allowed to use Development fund for regular
running expenses of the school, it will be forced to close down. Relying on the
balance sheet of the school it is also contended that the school does not have
the funds to refund any money. According to the school, the Committee has not
considered the ground realities of a very small school. It is asserted that proper
maintenance of building evenl:,r is also the building development. On these

pleas the school has sought review of orders/recommendation dated23+
October, 2013 made by the Committee.

4.  Apparently the school has sought review of the order/ recommendation of
the committee dated 23 October, 2013 on merits of the order passed by the
Committee. In the circumstances the committee has to first consider and
adjudicate whether the Committee has such powers or not which are invoked
by the School to review/reconsider its order dated 23rd October, 2013. It is
apparent that the Committee has become functus officio after it passed the
order dated 234 October, 2013. The school has not produced any law or

-

Application/representations dated 29.5.2017 Happy Public School (C-037T)

TRUE cypy

SEcrE ry



- law Lexicon |

00C.3

precedent or any rule or order of the Honble Court giving power to the
Committee to review its order on merits.

5. Itis well settled that a quasi-judicial authority will become functus officio

when its order is pronounced, or published/notified or communicated (put in
course of transmission) to the party concerned. When an order is made in an
office noting in a file but is not pronounced, published or communicated,
nothing prevents the authority from correcting it or altering it for valid reasons.

But once the order is pronounced or published or notified or communicated,

-

-

the authority will become functus officio, Once an authority exercising quasi
Judicial power takes a final decision, it cannot review .its decision unless the
relevant statute or rules permit such review. P Ramanatha Aiyar's Advanced

3 Edition, Vol 2 pp. 1946;4?] gives the following illustrative
definition of the “functus officio”.

“Thus a judge , when he has decided a question brought before
him, is functus officio, and cannot review his own dcr:ision.l-"

Black’s Law Dictionary (6% Edn., p 673) gives the meaning of functus
officio as follows:

“Having fulfilled the function, discharged the uﬂice,- or

accomplished the purpose, and therefore of no further force or

authority”
Consequently after the Committee had made its recommendations and
passed the order in the case of Applicant school and notified the same to the

Hon’ble High Court, the Committee became functus officio as it had decided
the question brought before it.

6. Some other schools namely N.K.Bagrodia Public school, Dwarka, New

Delhi; Faith Academy, John L.Dorsey Road, Prasad Nagar and Rukmani Devi
Public School,

Application/representations dated 29.5.2017 Happy Public Bchool [C-0377]

TRUE CQpy

S&crﬂtary

Pitam Pura had filed similar applications for review of



000134

orders/recommendations given in their cases. In case of Rukmani Devi, the
Committee had also noticed error apparent on the face of record in the
Committee’s recommendation and therefore, the Committes by communication
dated 12% February, 2014 addressed to the Registrar had sought permission to
rectify errors in its recommendations. The Committee had made the following

prayers before the Hon'ble Court in its communication dated 12t _F_'ebrua.ry,
2014:

“ Kindly place this letter before the Hon'ble Division Bench dealing
with the matter, as the Committee seeks urgent directions for
grant of permission to rectify our recommendations, which may
~ suffer fromerrors apparenton-the face-of the recordg™———————
The Hon'ble Court, however, by its order dated 19t March, 2014 in W.P

(C) 7777/2009 & CM No. 3168 of 2013 only permitted the committee to review

| the order of Rukmani Devi Public School, Pitam Pura and not of other schools.

The Hon'’ble Court passed the following order:

“W.P (C) 7777 /2009 & CM No. 3168 of 2013

In view of the letter dated 12.02.2014 received from the’
Committee, we permit the Committee to review the case of
Rukmani Devi Public School, Pitam Pura - 110034 only.

" The writ petition sﬁail be re-notified on 09.05.2014"

7.  From the above it is apparent that the Committee does not have the
powers to review its own orders. Though the Committee had sought permission
to review orders having errors, if any, on the face of the record in case of other

-schools, however, no general permission was granted to the Committee.

8. From the perusal of the application/representation dated 29t May, 2017

of the school, it is apparent that the applicant/school has sought

review/reconsideration of recommendations of the Committee on mprits.l The

Application /representations dated 29.5.2017 Happy Public School (C-0377)

TRUE Y

Secretary



000135

applicant is not seeking review on account of any lapse in procedure or
procedural defect as contemplated under the concept "Procedural lapse’. This is
also no more res integra that no review lies on merits unless a statute
specifically provides for it. In Dr. (Smt.) Kuntesh Gupta v. Management of
Hindu KanyaMahaVidyalaya, Slta;m: (U.P) and Ors.MANU/SC/0104/1987
and Patel NarshiThakershi and Ors. v. Pradyumansinghji Arjunsingji MANU/
SC/0433/1970: AIR 1970 SC 1273 the Hon'ble Supreme Court had held that
the power of review is not an inherent power and must be conferred by law
either expressly or by necessary implication, There is a difference between the
procedural review and a review on merits. The pruccdural review is which is
either inherent or implied in a Tribunal to set aside a palpa‘uty erroneous order
passed under a mis-apprehension by it. But the review on merits is when the
error sought to be corrected is one of law and facts and is apparent on the face
of the record. In Patel Narshi Thakershi & ors. (supra) the Hon'ble Supreme
Court had held that no review lies on merits unless a statute spccﬁca]ly
provides for it. When a review is sought due to a procedural defect, the
inadvertent error committed by the Tribunal must be corrected ex debit a

Justitiae to prevent the abuse of its process, and such power inheres in _every
Court or Tribunal,

9. The procedural review belongs to a different category. In such a review,
the Court or quasi-judicial authority having jurisdiction to adjudicate proceeds
to do so, but in doing so commits a pmcedural illegality which goes to the root:
of the matter and invalidates the prncecdmg itself, and consequently the order
passed therein. Cases where a decision is rendered by the Court or quasi-
judicial authority without notice to the opposite party or under a mistaken
impression that the notice had been served upon the opposite party, or where a
matter is taken up for hearing and decision on a date other than the date fixed
for its hcanng, are some illustrative cases in which the power of procedural

review may be invoked. In such a case the party seeking review or recall of the
Court
3

hpp!il:ltlunjremunutlnnl dated 29.5.2017 Happy Public School (C-037T)

TRUE &) Y

Sec ry



000136

order does not have to substantiate the ground that the order passed suffers
from an error apparent on the face of the record or any other ground which
may justify a review. The party has to establish that the procedure followed by
the Court or the quasi-judicial authority suffered from such illegality that
vitiates the pmcccdmg and invalidate the order made therein, inasmuch the
opposite party concerned was not heard for no fault of l'us, or that the mattt:r
was heard and decided on a date other than the one fixed for hearing of the
matter which he could not attend for no fault of his. In such cases, therefore,
the matter has to be re-heard in accordance with law without going into the
merit of the order passed. The order passed is liable to be recalled and reviewed
not because it is found to be erroneous, but because it was passed in a
proceeding which was itself vitiated by an error of procedure or mistake which
went to the root of the matter and invalidated the entire proceeding. The schoal
was issued notices and was given ample opportunities and the representative
of the school had appeared and produced record which were perused and the
pleas and contentions of the school were taken into consideration before
passing the order/recommendations dated 23 October, 2013.

10. Applying these pnnmples it is apparent that where a quasi-judicial
authority havmg jurisdiction to adjudicate on merit proceeds to do so, its
judgmcnt or order can be reviewed on merit only if the quasi-judicial authority

is vested with power of review by €Xpress provision or by necessary implication.

11. The Applicant in the present case seeks recall /review of the order passed

by the Committee dated 23rd October, 2013 on merits on variuﬁs grounds. It is

not alleged that in passing the order, the committee has committed any
procedural illegality or mistake of the nature which vitiated the proceeding
itself and consequently the order/recomméndation of the committee is liable to
be recalled. Rather grounds taken by the applicant are that matters

Application/representations dated 29.5.2017 Happy Public School {C-037T)

TRUE CW‘

Secretary




000137

- apparently considered incorrectly and the school/applicant is seeking review of
its order pertaining to the case of the School. Apparently the recall or review or
reopening sought is not a procedural review, but a review on merits. Such a
‘review is not permissible in the absence of any specific provision or the orders
of the Honble Court authorizing the Committee to review its

orders/recommendations either expressly or by necessary implication.

12. The application/representation dated 29t May, 2017 seeking
recalling/revoking of the order dated 23 October, 2013 and passing the
order/recommendation again is not'maintainablc, as this Committee does not
have such powers as has been invoked by the School. The
applications/representations dated 29t May, 2017 by the school seeking
review of the order/recommendation dated23™ October, 2013is, therefore, not
maintainable and it is disposed of as not maintainable

P

JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
CHAIRPERSON

\
-J.B.\ .HAR

MEMBER

Date: 13.06.2017 R.K. SHARMA

TRUE CQPY

Secr

Application/representations dated29.5.201THappy Publle Behool(C-0377)




OXFORD PUBLIC SCHOOL{B-212),

Opposite Block-4, Nehru Nagar,

- New Delhi 110065

And in the matter of

Appllcntlnnirnp;euntnﬂnn dated
30t May, 2017to review the order
Dated 7 May, 2015passed by the
Committeein respectof the School,

Present: Sh. Sugrive Dubey Advocate: Shri Gopal Sharma Manager and Ms.
Sulakshana Pathak Vice Principal

ORDER

1. The Committee passed the order/recommendation dated 7t December,

2015 in respect of Oxford Public School, Opposite Blcok-4, Nehru Nagar
New Delhi 110065referred to as “The School’ and recommended that the
tuition fee hiked for 2009-10, Rs.9,76,272 should be refunded with
simple interest @ 9% per annum; Rs.8,93,850 charged as Development
Fee in 2009-10 be returned with simple interest @ 9% per annum and
Rs.3,06,000 building Fund charged in 2009-10 and 2010-11 be refunded
with simple interest 9% per annum. Before making the
recommendations, the Committee had issued a questionnaire dated 27t
February, 2012. A reply was received from the school dated 16% March,
2012 alleging that it had implemented the recommendation l_::f V1 Pay

Application/representations utugan_u 201
3| - J

d Public Bchool(B-212)
PY.

Secretary



000

==

37

Commission with effect from 29 May, 2009; it had paid arrears of salary
but the period for arrears was not mentioned and it also stated that the
school had not hiked the fee pursuant to order dated 11% February,
2009 nor had recovered any arrear of fees. The school was directed to
pruduce_ its records and after perusing the records it transpired that the
school in fact had actually increased the tuition fee by ¥ 350 per month
for classes I to VIII and by ¥ 300 per month for classes IX and X in 2009
~ 10. It was also observed that the school had increased the fee in terms
of order dated 11t February, 2009 of the Directorate of Education. The
school was again issued a notice dated 27t April, 2015 to furnish
records for the period 2008 - 09; 2009 - 10 and 2010 < 11. The school
- was also directed to furnish bank statements and details of the accrued
liabilities of gratuity and leave encashment. The school was also directed
to produce the records pertaining to Development Fee charged by it.
From the records of the school it was observed that it had paid a sum of
¥ 1,150,000 by bank transfer and an amount of ¥ 796,000 in cash as
arrear of salary over a period of four years from 2009 - 10 to 2012 - 13,
Later on the school had also furnished the details of its accrued liabilities
of gratuity and leave encashment. It was conceded by the school that
Development fee was treated as a revenue receipt and no earmarked
accounts were maintained for development and depreciation reserved
fund. A preliminary calculation sheet was prepared and a Copy was given
to the school by notice dated 23 June, 2015 and the school was also
given an opportunity of being heard. The school had submitted that it
would pay the balance arrears of % 406,464. They school submitted
evidence of payment of this amount through bank transfer. The school
did not furnish any justification for charging building fund from the new
students which was held to be illegal and thus had for its refund with
simple interest @ 9% per annum. No cogent and reasonable explanation
was given for non-fulfilment of essential preconditions about
Development Fees. The Committee, therefore, recommended refu}nd of

Applicationfrepresentations Mlnd&ﬂ.!.ﬂ_ﬂll? ' ntlr ?bl.lc Bchool(B-212) |
'r ;‘L-[J }_} C, L4

Secretary




000140

development fee charged during the years 2009 - 10 and 2010 - 11with
simple interest @ 9% Per annum. It also transpired that the school
became liable to refund a sum of ¥ 976,272 out of the tuition fee hiked
for the year 2009 - 10 with simple interest @ 9% per annum.

2.  The school has filed a review petition dated 30%"May, 2017 seeking review
of order dated 7th December, 2015 passed by the Committee. The review
of the order/ recommendation dated 7th December, 2015&1’ the Committee
is sought on the ground that while determining refund of the final
amount for the tuition fee hiked in the year 2009 - 2010 did not take
into consideration the arrears of salary amounting to % 796,000 paid by
the school to the teachers in cash in order to implement the
recommendations of VI Pay commission. According to school since it has
already paid X 796,000 in cash, it cannot be directed to repay the said
amount again. They school has sought review of order dated7t
December, 2015 pn'ma.ﬁ.ly on this ground.

3. Apparently the school has sought review of the order/recommendation of

the committee dated 7t December, 2015 on merits of the order passed

by the I(iqmmittec. In the circumstances the committee ‘has to first

consider and adjudicate whether the Committee has such powers or not

which are invoked by the School to review /reconsider its order dated 7t

December, 2015. It is apparent that the Committee has become functus

officio after it passed the order dated7t December, 2015. The school has

not produced any law or precedent or any rule or order of the Hon'ble
Court giving power to the Committee to review its order on merits,

4. Itiswell settled that a quasi-judicial authority will become functus officio

when its order is pronounced, or published/notified or communicated

Application/representations d;ui]am Pritic School(B-213)




00014}

(put in course of transmission) to the party concerned. When an order is
made in an office noting in a file but is not pPronounced,published or
communicated, nothing prevents the authority from correcting it or
altering it for valid reasons. But once the order is pronounced or
Published or notified Oor communicated, the authority will become
functus officio, Once an authority exercising quasi judicial power takes a
final decision, it cannot review its decision unless the relevant statute or
rules permit such review. P Ramanatha Aiyar’s Advanced law Lexicon (34

Edition, Vol 2 PP. 1946-47) gives the following illustrative definition of
the “functus officio”,

“Thus a judge , when he has decided a question brought before
him, is functus officio, and cannot review his own decision.”

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th Edn., p 673) gives the meaning of functus
officio as follows:

“Having fulfilled the function, discharged the office, or
accomplished the purpose, and therefore of no further force or

authority”
Consequently after the Committee had made its recommendations and
passed the order in the case of Applicant school and notified the same to
the Hon'ble High Court, the Committee became functus officio as it had
decided the question brought before it.

Delhi; Faith Academy, John L.Dorsey Road, Prasad Nagar and Rukmani
Devi Public School, Pitam Pura had filed similar applications for review of
orders/recommendations given in their cases. In case of Rukmani Devi,
the Committee had also noticed error apparent on the face of record in
the Committee’s recommendation and therefore, the Committee by
communication dated 12" February, 2014 addressed to the Registrar
had sought permission to rectify errors in its reco tioris. The

Alpllu.tlnnfrcprmtluon dated30.5.20170xford Public Behool(B-213)
TRUE Py

Secrdfarv



000142

Committee had made the following prayers before the Hon'ble Court in
its communication dated 12th February, 2014;:

“ Kindly place this letter before the Hon’ble Division Bench dealing
with the matter, as the Committee seeks urgent directions for
grant of permission to rectify our recommendations, which may
suffer from errors apparent on the face of the record.”
The Hon’ble Court, however, by its order dated 19t March, 2014 in W.P
(C) 7777 /2009 & CM No. 3168 of 2013 only permitted the committee to
review the order of Rukmani Devi Public School, Pitam Pura and not of
other schools. The Hon'ble Court passed the following order:

“W.P (C) 7777 /2009 & CM No. 3168 of 2013

In view of the letter dated 12.02.2014 received from the
Committee, we permit the Committee to review the case of
Rukmani Devi Public Schoal, Pitam Pura - 1 10034 only.

The writ petition shall be re-notified on 09,05,2014”

6. From the above it is apparent that the Committee does not have the
Powers to review its own orders. Though the Committee had sought
pPermission to review orders having errors, if any, on the face of the

record in case of other schools, however, no general permission was
granted to the Committee.

7.-  From the perusal of Lhé application /representation dated 30t May, 2017
of the school, it is apparent that the applicant/school has sought
review /reconsideration of recommendations of the Committee on merits.
The applicant is not seeking review on account of any lapse in procedure
or procedural defect as contemplated under the concept Procedural
lapse’. This is also no more res integra that no review lies on merits

unless a statute specifically provides for it.In Dr. [Smt,_%
e

Application/representations ut:dﬂf,ﬁ:i{zrfémm Publlc Behool(B-212)

Y

oy =l
. Wiy o) S
Bameey - ST



U0uid3

Management of Hindu KanyaMahaVidyalaya, Sitapur (U.P) and
Ors.MANU/SC/0 104/1987 and Patel NarshiThakershi and Ors.v.
PradyumansinghjiArjunsingji MANU/SC/0433/1970: AIR 1970 SC 1273
the Hon'ble Supreme Court had held that the power of review is not an
inherent power and must be conferred by law either expressly or by
necessary implication. There is a difference between the procedural
review and a review on merits. The procedural review is which is either
inherent or implied in a Tribunal to set aside a palpably erroneous order
passed under a mis-apprehension by it. But the review on merits is when
the error sought to be corrected is one of law and facts and is apparent
on the face of the record. In Patel NarshiThakershi&ors. (supra) the
Hon'ble Supreme Court had held that no review lies on merits unless a
statute specifically provides for it. When a review is sought due to a
procedural defect, the inadvertent error committed by the Tribunal must

" be corrected ex debit a justitiae to prevent the abuse of its process, and
such power inheres in every Court or Tribunal.

The procedural review belongs to a different category. In such a review,
the Court or quasi-judicial authority having jurisdiction to adjudicate
Proceeds to do so, but in doing so commits a procedural illegality which
Boes to the root of the matter and invalidates the proceeding itself, and
consequently the order passed therein. Cases where a decision is
rendered by the Court or quasi-judicial authority without notice to the
Opposite party or under a mistaken impression that the notice had been
served upon the opposite party, or where a matter is taken up for hearing
and decision on a date other than the date fixed for its hearing, are some
illustrative cases in which the power of procedural review may be
invoked. In such a case the party seeking review or recall of the order
does not have to substantiate the ground that the order passed suffers

Applcation/representations dated30.5.20170xford Public Bchool(B-213)

TRUE CQPY

[ e iy



000144

which may justify a review. The party has to establish that the procedure

followed by the Court or the quasi-judicial authority suffered from such

illegality that vitiates the proceeding and invalidate the order made

therein, in as much the OPposite party concerned was not heard for no

fault of his, or that the matter was heard and decided on a date other

than the one fixed for hearing of the matter which he could not attend for
no fault of his, In such cases, therefore, the matter has to be re-heard in

accordance with law without going into the merit of the order passed.

The order passed is liable to be recalled and reviewed not because it is'
found to be erroneous, but because it was passed in a proceeding which
was itself vitiated by an error of procedure or mistake which went to the

root of the matter and invalidated the entire proceeding. The school was
issued notices and was given ample opportunities and the representative
of the school had appeared and produced record which were perused and
the pleas and contentions of the school were taken into consideration
before passing the order/recommendations dated 7t December, 2015.

9. Applying these principles it is apparent that where a quasi-judicial
authority having jurisdiction to adjudicate on merit proceeds to do so, its
judgment or order can be reviewed on merit only if the quasi-judicial

authority is vested with power of review by express provision or by

necessary implication.

10. The Applicant in the present case seeks recall/review of the order passed

by the Committee dated 7" December, 2015 on merits on various
grounds. It is not alleged that in passing the order, the committee has
committed any procedural illegality or mistake of the nature which
vitiated the proceeding itself and consequently the
order/recommendation of the committee is liable to led. Rather

l-ppl!utiun!uptuantlﬂou dutedd0.5.201 TOxford Public Behool(B-2 12)
ki —

AT e i



0035245

grounds taken by the applicant are that matters have been apparently
considered incorrectly and the school/applicant is seeking review of its
order pertaining to the case of the School. Apparently the recall or review
or reopening sought is not a procedural review, but a review on merits.
Such a review is not permissible in the absence of any specific provision
or the orders of the Hon’ble Court authorizing the Committee to review

its orders/recommendations either expressly or by necessary implication.

11. The application/representation dated 30t May, 2017 seeking
recalling/revoking of the order dated 7t December, 2015 and passing
the order/recommendation again is not maintainable, as this Committee
does not have such powers as has been invoked by the School. The
applications/representations dated 30t May, 2017 by the school seeking
review of the order/recommendation dated7t December, QDiEiB,
therefore,not maintainable and it is disposed of as not maintainable

LM<

JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
CHAIRPERSON

\‘w,f
J.5 KOCHAR
MBER

Date:13.06.2017 R.K. SHARMA

Application/representations d.ltcdqﬁjq.?l'_.l }TW Brhool(B-212)

Secraetary




